
 
 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING AGENDA 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS,  
NORTHWEST COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2016 AT 7:00 P.M. 
 

 
 1. Call for New Business 

 
 2. Public Input / Questions on Agenda Items 

 
 3.  Media Inquiries - For Clarification Only  
 

Page 3 4.  Delegation: Presentation from Boris Fichot, Director of Bowbyes 
Creek GP Inc and Dahl Creek GP Inc. – Hydroelectric Projects 

 
Page 5 5.  UNIFOR 2300 – Christmas Party Grant Request 

 
Page 7 6.  Ice Machine Reserve Spending Approval for Two New Ice 

Cleaning Machines 
 

Page 23 7.  2017 Budget Presentations 
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 CLOSED MEETING TO BE HELD FOLLOWING 
THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2016 
 

 
 

Call for Closed New Business Items and Agenda Changes 
 
 

 Moved by          , Seconded by     , 
 

THAT the agenda be adopted and Council deal with  
these matters in closed session. 
 
 

At this point the public leaves. 
 
 
Page 1  1.  Adoption of Closed Meeting Minutes – November 21st, 2016 
 
  2. Proposed Municipal Service – S.90.1 (k) 
 
  3.  Labour Relations – S.90.1 (c) 

 
  4. Release of Closed Items 
 
  5. Adjournment 
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~ 
~ DELEGATION REQUEST KITIMAT FILE: !.1.2.Ll. 

REVISED NOVEMBf.R 2015 

The deadline to submit a completed Delegation Request is: 
• no later than 4 p.m. on the Thursday prior to the date of the council meeting. 

Completed submissions are to be addressed to the 'Corporate Officer' and can be delivered by: 
• fax to 250-632-4995, or email to dok@kitimat.ca, or in person to 270 City Centre. 

Request to attend Date: Date Request Date: 
the Council ;1,1c.1 2£!, Wltf received in the M.1 1, 201& 
Meeting of: Corporate Office 

Contact Name: 
f3o, '..s. hc/e f-

&,w7= Cr=k & f' ::r,., e,.. 

Organization being 
Cree.I Represented: /x Pall ~fl ;r:;:;c. 

Subject of the :C:.,,v.> ,b /c..S Ci<ld :J;::l, // c.".e.."k 7cl-o eke.I~,<:-
Presentation: P· o /e.-c./s 

Name Title 

Individuals Making 1. 
the Presentation: 

~,;.!. kc.fe+ :J) i'nc..cl r 

2. 
Purpose of l>linformation only f9'requesting a letter of support 
Presentation o funding request D other (provide details) 

Has a Grants I Sponsorship Program application been submitted to the District 
Complete this section for of Kitimat under the Grants I Sponsorship program? 
funding requests. 

Dyes wilo 

Funding Request If no, will there be an application under the Grant/ Sponsorship program? Explain: 

/II/,-

Byes o no 
Will you be If yes: 
providing 

Ei'handouts at meeting (bring at least 10 copies) supporting 
documentation? D publication in agenda (one original due by 4:00 the Thursday prior to 

your apoearance datel 
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I 
I 

Technical 
Requirements 

Personal 
Information 
Protection Act 

191nultimedia projector 

D other (provide details) 

D laptop 

• It is best practice to provide electronic presentations In advance for loading and 
testing on the District's equipment. 

The personal information collected on this form is subject to the Personal Information 
Protection Act (PIPA). The personal information, if needed, will be used by the District of 
Kitimat to contact you regarding the request to appear before the District of Kitimat 
Council at a scheduled Council Meeting. 

If you have a question about the collection of your personal information, please contact 
the District of Kitimat's Corporate Officer, or designate, at the District Office 270 City 
Centre, Kltimat, BC or by calling 250 632 8900. 

,,.?-I,,"'' c:;_ ;es · 

~s. I consent to the publication of my Getlt11et lnfo1 matian as part of the /'A 
District of Kitimat Council Agenda and made available to the public in written 

[ Release of Contact 
[ Information 

and electronic form. 

D No, I do not consent to the publication of my Contact Information as pa rt of 
the District of Kitimat Council Agenda. 

I 

Contact 
Address 
Contact 
Phone Number 

Email 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

• Each Delegation to Council is limited to 10 minutes, unless otheiwise provided for in the Council 
Procedure (Kitimat Municipal Code, Part 2, Division 1, Subdivision 7, Section 1). 

• When a public hearing is required by statute as a prerequisite to adoption of a bylaw, and a public 
hearing has been concluded, Council must not permit a delegation to address a meeting of council 
regarding that bylaw. (Kitimat Municipal Code, Part 2, Oivision 1, Subdivision 7, Section 3). 

Helpful Presentation Suggestions: 

• have a purpose 
• direct your presentation to the Council, and communicate through the Chair (Mayor) 
• be prepared to answer questions from Council; the presentation is not debatable 
, bring enough handouts if your material is not published with the agenda 
• provide the Corporate Officer with any relevant notes if not handed out or published with the agenda 

I have read and understand the procedures as described in the District of Kitimat Delegation Request 
form. 

;;;>ct, 

ame of delegate/representative) (Signature) (Date) 

Distribution: 
Original to Corporate Office AND Copy to the applicant 
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COUNCIL REPORT 
Date: 22 November 2016 

File: 2.8.3 

To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO - for Mayor and Council • • From: Martin Gould, Director of Leisure Services KITIMAT 
Re: UNIFOR 2300 - CHRISTMAS PARTY GRANT REQUEST 

Recommendation: 

THAT Administration be directed to provide a $750 grant to Unifor 2300 to help support the 
2016 Christmas Party. 

Background: 

Since 2012 the District of Kitimat has provided a grant to offset the costs of renting the gymnasium at the 
Riverldoge Recreation Centre for an annual Christmas Party hosted by Unifor 2300. Invitees to the 
Christmas Party have always included District of Kitimat unionized workers, fire fighters and exempt staff. 
On November 21st in a Joint Consultation meeting, Administration was asked if a $750 grant could be 
provided to support the Unifor 2300 members party which was opened to non-union members on 
November 15th_ 

Grant Request: 

This year, Uniter 2300 has moved their party from Riverlodge Recreation Centre to the Royal Canadian 
Legion Branch 250 Hall. Council should note that the provision of a grant previously, kept the municipal 
costs and revenues within the District of Kitimat. For this year the grant would be paid to an outside entity 
for the rental of the hall. 

Options: 

1) Approve the provided recommendation. 

2) Ask for additional information from Administration . 

3) Request additional information from Unifor 2300. 

4) Provide another alternative as passed by Council. 

Budget Implications: 

The grant would be provided for through Council's Grant Program which is ad , inistered by the Leisure 
Services Department on behalf of Council. 

Budgeted: 

;;>~L.:.. L-;k~ 
Suom1tted by: Approved for m1ss1on: 
Martin Gould, Director of Leisure Services Warren Waycheshen, CAO 

MG/tr 

Encl: Unifor 2300 Christmas Party Poster 
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COUNCIL REPORT 
Date: November 23, 2016 

File: 4.2.3 

To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO - for Mayor and Council 

From: Martin Gould, Director of Leisure Services 

Re: ICE MACHINE RESERVE SPENDING APPROVAL FOR TWO 
NEW ICE CLEANING MACHINES 

Recommendation: 

KITIMAT 

Action: That Council provide input on the purchase of the two new ice machines. 

Motion: THAT Administration be directed to proceed with the procurement of two new 
Zamboni 526 ice machines from the recreation large equipment reserve. 

AND THAT the two new Zamboni 526 ice machines be delivered in July 2017. 

Background: 

At the May 2nd, 2016 open meeting of Council the following motion was passed: 

THAT budget approval be given for the purchase of two new ice cleaning 
machines in the amount of $230,000 but prior to the purchase being made, a 
report come back to Council for a final decision. 

In 2006 the District of Kitimat purchased two new ice cleaning machines (Olympia). The new 
machines replaced the previous ones (Zamboni) that were purchased in 1991 and 1993 respectfully. 
The District of Kitimat's experience with ice cleaning machines has shown that the average life 
expectancy is 10 to 14 years, before replacements are recommended. 

The current Olympia machines have worked well over the last 10 years, but are now starting to show 
their age. 

• In 2013 and 2014, Tamitik Arena Olympia experienced significant repairs and maintenance 

costs of $18,842 and $22,047 respectfully. Prior to 2013 the six year average was $4,500 per 
year. Note: In 2016 the Tamitik ice machine has experience costs of $20,918. 

• The Kitimat Ice Rink (Kl R) Olympia experienced significant repairs and maintenance costs of 
$9,796 in 2013 and $12,000 in 2014. Prior to 2013 the six year average was $4,150 per year 
for KIR and $6,567 for Tamitik. Note: In 2016 the KIR ice machine has experience costs of 
$5,140, although the machine is currently experiencing a transmission problem and the repair 
costs are unknown at this time. 

• Both ice machines experienced lower repair costs in 2015. It should be noted that the 
machines did not operate for approximately 2 % months of their regular yearly operation. 

• Both ice machines have experienced higher than average repair and maintenance costs this 
year. 

• In 2016 to date, the Tamitik ice machine has experienced $23,540 in repairs and the KIR ice 
machine has experienced $4,749 in repairs. 
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COUNCIL REPORT - ICE MACHINE RESERVE SPENDING APPROVAL FOR TWO NEW ICE CLEANING 
MACHINES 
Page 2 

At the October 18, 2016 Leisure Services Advisory Commission Meeting, Administration presented the 
information about the potential ice machine purchase to the Commission. After careful consideration, 
the Commission passed the following motion: 

THAT a recommendation be made to Council to purchase two new Zamboni 526 
ice machines from the recreation large equipment reserve. 

At the November 7th open meeting of Council, Administration provided a report with a recommendation 
on the purchase of ice machines. As a late item Council was also provided a letter from one of the two 
companies who participated in the tendering process. After some discussion Council passed the 
following motion. 

THAT this item, Ice Machine Reserve spending approval for two new ice cleaning 
machines, be tabled for three weeks. 

Note: The late item presented to Council on November 7th was done so, as it was addressed to 
Council and was not withheld. However, as the letter was not solicited as part of the tender process (it 
was received after the tender process was closed) the letter would be considered as lobbying after the 
fact. On that basis it has not been included in this report. 

Ice Machine Request For Proposals: 

The District of Kitimat received two proposals for new ice machines; Crocker representing the 
Zamboni brand and a second from Vimar representing the Olympia brand (see attached for full 
comparison). 

Tvpe Crocker (Zamboni) Vimar (Olympia) 
Propane $218,063.44 $219,164.00 
Electric $339,700.00 $315,294.00 

.. 
*Above totals are for two (2) units are base model pricing (see attached for included options) 

Tvpe Crocker (Zamboni) Vimar (Olympia) 
Propane $219,216.44 $201,258.00 
Electric $338,195.00 $297,388.00 

*Above totals are for two (2) units with trade 1n value calculated (see attached for included options) 

Both Crocker and Vimar proposals for propane and electric models meet the needs of the District of 
Kitimat. Through research conducted by surveying other communities who are using the various 
machines it was found that: 

1. Those communities who have used both Olympia and Zamboni propane models preferred 
Zamboni over Olympia for: 
• Ease of getting parts 
• Warranty handling 
• Customer support 
• Tighter turning radius 
• Better ice maintenance and stronger power available for ice scraping or deep cutting 
• Better ability to pick up ice tailings 
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COUNCIL REPORT - ICE MACHINE RESERVE SPENDING APPROVAL FOR TWO NEW ICE CLEANING 
MACHINES 
Page 3 

2. The reverse was true for electric models. Olympia was a preferred choice to that of Zamboni 
in that: 

• Olympia has longer track record 
• Less issues with Olympia batteries 
• Better performance 

Further research completed by staff found that even though the cost per ice clean and for routine 
maintenance may be lower with an electric model, the savings did not offset the higher purchase cost 
of the machines in relation to Leisure Services average flood schedule for the two arenas (see 
attached for comparisons). In addition, finding mechanics that are familiar with electric ice machines 
in our region and northern BC is not easy, nor is it cost effective to bring them onsite to assist. With 
electrical ice machines there is the additional cost of supplying infrastructure to support three 
charging stations. One charging station will be required for each arena and one for the Public Works 
Yard. Note: The ice machines are stored at Public Works Yard over the summer months. 

The District of Kitimat's Chief Mechanic recommends purchasing a propane model due to: 
• Ease of maintenance 
• Ease of sourcing replacement parts 
• Cost of replacement parts 
• No additional infrastructure needed to support propane. 

The Arena Coordinator and a Recreation Attendant 111 went to Prince Rupert and test drove a 
propane Zamboni 526 and to Smithers to test drive an electric Olympia. There was not an electric 
Zamboni in the region to test drive and currently the District of Kitimat operates two propane powered 
Olympia machines. From these test drives, the Leisure Services staff found that the Zamboni: 

• Has a better turning radius; 

• Is smoother in the turns; 

• Augers run independent of the forward momentum which provides better ice pick up ability in 
the corners; and 

• Has many manual controls, giving the operator more control over adjustments to changing 
ice conditions than that of the Olympia. 

The Olympia Electric: 

• Has a wider conditioner deck; 

• Has a slightly larger snow and water capacity; 

• Has automated systems which are easier for training purposes; and 

• Is quiet and smooth but lacks power compared to the Zamboni electric and propane versions 
of the Olympia. 

In consideration of the above personal experiences, the operators are recommending the propane 
Zamboni 526 (see report attached). 

Emissions and Battery Replacement: 

A propane powered machine will generate approximately 6 tonnes of carbon dioxide annually. An 
electric ice machine will have zero emissions during operation, however, when you take into account 
the charging portion of operating an electric machine, it would produce 0.157 Tonnes of carbon 
dioxide annually based on the B.C. Hydro conversion formula. The Leisure Services Department 
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COUNCIL REPORT - ICE MACHINE RESERVE SPENDING APPROVAL FOR TWO NEW ICE CLEANING 
MACHINES 
Page4 

does regular air quality testing and the ice machines emission systems are checked regularly as well 
to ensure the best possible air quality. 

Regular preventive and usage maintenance costs are similar between electric and propane 
machines. The big difference in cost comes in engine replacement. Propane powered engines on 
average need replacing somewhere between the seven to ten year mark for a cost of approximately 
$5,000.00. Battery replacements are required every five to seven years at a cost of $10,000.00. 
The average life expectancy of both types of machines is ten to fifteen years. 

Both the Zamboni and Olympia propane powered machines meet the stringent U.S.A. emission 
standards as well are outfitted with catalytic converters to further reduce emissions to negligible 
levels for operating indoors. 

The District of Kitimat produces 1,628 tonnes of carbon emissions per year. The effect of one ice 
machine producing 6 tonnes of carbon per year is equal to 0.36% of the current total. 

Attached are three copies of a calculation form, provided by one of the proponents, regarding the 
payback on ice machines when comparing electrical powered and propane powered. 

• Tamitik- The form shows that Tamitik Arena has an average of 7 daily floods during the 
yearly operation. Based on the calculation form, over the life expectancy of the ice machine, 
there is a greater payback to the District of Kitimat if a propane powered machine was 
purchased than if an electric powered machine was purchased. 

• Kitimat Ice Rink - The form shows that Kitimat Ice Rink Arena has an average of 5 daily 
floods during the yearly operation. Based on the calculation form, over the life expectancy of 
the ice machine, there is a greater payback to the District of Kitimat if a propane powered 
machine was purchased than if an electric powered machine was purchased. 

• Administration has provided a third from showing that in order to provide a great payback of 
an electric powered machine compared to a propane powered machine the average daily 
number of floods would have to increase to 9 for each arena. 

Warranty and Timing of Purchase: 

It is the intent of the Leisure Services Department to start the purchasing process once direction is 
provided from Mayor and Council. The delivery date would be for July 2017. The reason for delayed 
delivery is to take full advantage of the warranty and service contract that comes with the ice 
machine. If we were to have the machines arrive as soon as possible, the District of Kitimat would 
only have possibly two months of operation before summer storage, losing valuable warranty time 
while the machines sit idle over the summer months. Having them arrive in July will give the District 
of Kitimat a full ice season of nine months to work out any potential issues with the machines under 
full warranty. Also, by waiting until July 2017, the Leisure Services Department will have another 
$50,000.00 (total $281, 0000) in reserve to assist with the purchase and not require top funding up 
from other sources. 

In discussion with both proponents participating in the tending process, the District of Kitimat 
Purchasing Department has been advised that the potential suppliers will honour their bid prices until 
January 31 5

', 2017. 
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COUNCIL REPORT· ICE MACHINE RESERVE SPENDING APPROVAL FOR TWO NEW ICE CLEANING 
MACHINES 
Page 5 

Options (or Alternatives): 

1) Approve the provided recommendation. 

2) Request additional information from Administration. 

3) Provide another alternative as recommended by Council. 

Budget Implications: 

~ 
Treas. Initials 

The cost of the recommended ice machines, $245,547.41, is over the current budgeted funds. Note: 
If the machines are not purchased until 2017 then additional reserve funding would cover the 
purchase, providing that Mayor and Council approve the reserve funding request for the purchase of 
the new ice machines. 

Budgeted: 
$231 ,000.00 

.. ~~~d ~~ 
Submittedy: 
Martin Gould, Director of Leisure Services 

SO/mg/tr 

Encl: Ice Machine Full Comparison (Zamboni vs Olympia) 

Unbudgeted: 
$15,547.41 

Tamitik Calculated Comparison (Electric vs Propane) - Provided by proponent 
• Based on actual operation 

Kitimat Ice Rink Calculated Comparison (Electric vs Propane) - Provided by proponent 
• Based on actual operation 

Calculated Comparison (Electric vs Propane)- Provided by proponent 
• Revised to increase amount of floods to show when electric machine value payback is more than 

propane powered machine. 
Chief Mechanic's Report 
Arena Coordinator's Report 
Olympia Cost History 



12. 
CROCKER - ZAMBONI 
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STATE r,.IAKE: Zamboni 
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CROCKER • ZAMBONI 
ELECTRIC 

Millenni!Jm E 
2016 

"v!MAR-OLVMF'JA. -­
ELECTRIC 

>- Sta1eMh.1.i.mumHorse£'ow~.;;c·_·· __________ -+1"70EeH,P010,a0cl0;,0, 0m0,,1,,,,c,cHcPch,yd0"',""""'""'"''c''~-----------IY"E0S0-010S0kw="='"='=''="='------------------1 
)- State AC or DC Motor: DC ____ 

4
AeCe_ _______________________ _, 

)>- Ballnv Powered: Yes enersy MO amo YES 

). Annual Banervlnsnecllon durjng,.)Y,,',m<'""'''"''"""""'"' --------l"Y,0,~---------------------Nb. ;;lltl be-purohimetl dlrecl f1om Enersys 
)'- 'T'vne ofBatterv Chru-.,llJn Station ~unnlied! Onno/tunlty Enen,ys Eners'"" Im--- Smart Ctmtger 
}:,- Stale Specifica!ion~ ml(] SafCiYRcgulation~ for Charging 
Sta1ions Ior .Ba1ierv Powered Uni1~: 
> State cxncctcd nowcr uircmcn~ for char!!~!! sll!tion: Elu1er2l)_8 Voll_or_4_BO Y()l_t_or 6_00 volt 

f---+~"'"''•"c''c'c"""'m,,c'"'=';"='"c""c''"'2'•'"c'"=i'i-'"""•"c'"","" ~~~~-~-. 7 yea::'!: .. r State Time Required lo Charge DaUlllies for B~nery Powered 

77Damp his, ci\arging room ie~uhes van!alallon io he lnsta-l!ed l'lh11e ch11rp\l\9 bat_ 

201W ort>OOV _, .. _ .... _, ..••...•.... »-_ 
ln!us 01 minus 7 years 

~i!s.,Jc:1!.~t:g!J!_tyjg"ful"J"'-~----~~-------1'""""'""'='----------------
~Dlli<mo~[k Hi!Ild Set for Ballcrv Powered Unil~: yes 

6•8 hU!8 

see_f:'!e!!_ons lo consider for additional costs - not !ncludad In bkl 11rfo-e 

);,- Slate HourR of Us,;, for Battmy Powered Units, avernye ltogth of 
---------F''='"'""""'"'=da£!:nding on batteries 11rid usagel 24 hours 

Yes - uoaisvS > Aulomatic llatterv Waterhw S113tefil: 
limt> bccwoon dmn:cs: 

)' Charger: Microprrn:eissor·co11trol1cd 1Vith cqUlllirJng charge or 
other n:comrm:nde<l; 
> Number of dcans ncr batten• charl!c: 
>·S1mc renuiremcms of Jon<> term Mora Pc, Le,; Rumnicr s!ornoc: 

z(l DIils wlth OIIDMUnlhl ohaf9inQ -·---·--' -~--­
enualize ohamo oneo a monlh 

U" to :35 el&ans "1lf charge, Charge ovsmightur O"portunlty oharge re"Ulrad 
Yes 

YES 

J'~SMISSION/RUNNJNG GEAR 
Jr- Four Wheel Drive/ All-Wheel Drive: 

, ,, .. _w,.-,1,. Suite Muke/Tvne ufTntnsmissim1: 
-· };. Stale Make/ Tvne ufTrnnsfcrCnsc: 

YeB 
sleotrio motor 
onterlo drive gear 

---{YES -------------
__ ==i~:s - Golha --·-=-=·· .......... ·-'-""'""~:::.-... --.... _._-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-___ __,__, 

-- >' Sla!tMinim11rnF0JlvOoerational Snccil: 
>" Slmt Mflliinum Vttltide Sneed: 

hvdraulics run Independent of vehJch:, spo!<d 
15kmillr 

-------11";,•~c;.,c'ch;"""Kmih=L-----·~----____ --_------------~ 
.fil'.!?...%}w~LTC SYSTEM ·-------·----+--._ .. .,_,._ __ , __ ,,~~·-"'""'·""'"'"""' --------------1 

)>, Sla!c l'umn Drive/Muu11( S"stcm bell drlve,.submerged numn ______ !Yes· dlreotdrlve oo l>Y,J\effic'c"c'--------------____, 
):> 'Stale Duubk J>umo Mnk~fI'l'fK•; lmulla double gear pump with nr[orlhl st11~rlng CY as - rax::rolh gear 

~"· )> Stale Fum:liun of Pumo One: verfo:al auger and conditkmer li!l ...... ____ fres - Brak!' &-SteerinF .... · .. "---------------------j 
"-·'>~.!!\!.!: .. 9!1W£1!X/G,P,l)f Ra1in~ of Pumn One: Ui gpm _ ___i'!'.!.s -1GPM _____________________ ____, 

} Slate Function ofr'u Two: tmiizontal auger and snowdutnn lank !Y;,is -Auxlllan1 func!lon, dump condllloner, Stlowbrnaker 

~-SmteCn_p.wU)'JO.J>.M.0R0a01m0"c"af,Pe""m'cc'oT0wc••,•~~------f'"'"--'"'""'"c---~=--------------------+:v,,0,0--,,,s0P0M'------------------------f 
~ Slate Tola.I HytlnmlicPumo Cauaciiv/G.P.M. Ra1inu: 1500 PS!, :i GPM :v'3$. 7 GlPM 

~~JateHydr.mlkOilRtl~.-m,,,.,,,c0.a,n:1""'i1,11:,~--------<'"'''""'rn~---~-----------------~!oY,",·,',eL~-----------------------I 
?- State H-v<lrnulic Oil Fillnt!ion Svsiem: 10 rnk:ron hydrmdlo f!lter ;Yes· 20 micron 
).- Hvdrnulic "cb~y.t~i~J;;~"w',cL"-l,71h

0
1o

0,"rc,-,-cJ0,--------lno No 
}'- H,•draulic Oil Cooler: no NO- not reqll!fed 
);-- Swte Control Viive Make nnd Number of Sect inns; 2. valve oonlro!s l'oilh 4 sections IYES -11woth/ reaur1lce OEM, 6 sec.t\ons 
? State Make and TIJJ}e ufH)'.~rnullc Auuer Mo\ors: Perc.o Gear Motor jE!aciric 
> State Maximum SoetdlR.P.M. of Augcr Mot om; 1490 rpm ja50 RPM vertical, 3&0 RPM horizontal 

ELECTRICAL ... 

F :2 x Hr.adlivbts/l'a.il Llvhlll/Brake Livhts: no Wake lights 
> Safety/ Han1rd Stmhc !Jgbt"!ldded to vehicle with no more lhlUl 
94" iii ovcra!l hdght ofvchiclc and including a guanl loreslrict 

____ _r.!sua\ by n()Cta\or: Yes dealer instal!od 

I 
f-------------------------------------------------m-,,-.,,-, ... -,",-_-_-__ +,.-_-___ -_-_-.-.. :::::::::::::_:·:::::::::::--_· __ ____, 
GAUq§.~ aml NIETERS YES 

:;. Oil-PressurdC11u!m11 Temnem1uro Ga1u1.cs: n/a ----¥""''------····"'····"···· .. ·---------------------< 
---?:-_Au<lible Alamu; for.Above Gnu~cs: nla n/a 

~~~~VE_gJann: Yes ... "'"" _ YES 
______?:, Waler Level _Sight Oau~e for Jloodlt11i.: Ye~ ··-····--.. -··-· YES ... 

----------1: 'fachomeler:" nla ··-- _YES---····-··-··"··---··· ------------------l 
F HOur Me1t:r: Yes ---~YES 
~ Volt Melt:r: Yea no. battbtydischarge mew 
}' Wami11g Ligh\s for Eoi:ina Temperature, E11g:inc.Oil Pressure and l 
Hvdruullc 0!1 Filter: n/a n/a 

;" Batt Chnrninu lndica1or: --------1'""''='----------------------<"<Y=ES"-----------------------0 
l'UNC..'TIONAL EQUIPMEN'r I 

;'- Wush Wnler Sy~tcm wlih wmcr fill hose, state mnuntlng localion: yes - lelt~!l!~.-· Yes ouar~lors ,dda no hose 

-----i'---c"="c"'""ccB'oru,s0-bc,Sc'w,•10,m"'c, ~--------------!',"''='--------··--·-·----~--------------+'='='~------------ -----------! > Polve!hvlene Water'Tank Yes Yes - a~m,edR non·lll$\ingst..inl1;1,..,;.,..lel)l 
)" Sh1in!e~s Steel Water Snroador: Yw YES 

0>0P010os01l,00C0oeod010ll,"""',--'"R"oa"o"~"'------------Jyes Yaa - Exceeds, long !as ling zinc "lated slael JUnnars 
-"-"), Renhu.:eahle Comlitioner Runners: no YES 

);a- ke-Makinl! Tank Drain Valve; es jYES 
Jo" Guide \Vbeel (tnom11ed_on front humncr): VII& Sa~ -a~oaads, front, fear, and boa id brush ==}- Clolh Snn::a<ler: vas YES 

~--? Aulonmtk.S1rnw Brnke Assemblv: Yea YES 
)- Convt:vur Snow Vent: Yes YES 

~:f~!Wheel Size and Plv Rallm!: 
---?,:".JJ!§teel Snoke Wheels: vaa IYas -exoaeda, non-!l.ls!ir1g, low malnlenane, alu':'.'ji~"m,· a•ollr;,""'-"0 

______ ---j 
}a- 5 @ Studiled Tires: vn YES 

~J.(rOLOURS I 
_,_,'),, Acrvlic Enamel (Entire Machine): yes -----------~no - BASF olaar'Qealbai1,.COatl11flk uif!lhilns aname! 

---?:-J'refe.!..i@X.Y>'hlc. 0·,0, 0s00,__m0, 0T,ao0k0,~~~~~-~~~~--l""''"'--------·~-·--.... ··-----------------+IYeEsSc-s•e"'e''e'e'c'e™',:,~elsooe"'--· _____ ------------l 
)> Sllllc Avnilab!c Colours lnr balance hf Machine, preferably nsing 
two lOllil \nvou1: 400 oi,\iotis ;YES· city cho!i:e of eo!ours 

Bl.ADE S 
~ State Dimensions of Blade: 77' x 5" x 112· Yes· B4" x 6' x 112' 
} Shaving Ulade~- state knglh: :·-_· __________ ,77'~-----------------------'s'c" _______________________ 4 
)'Jncludcc::xtrabladcs,for.17hlades0 10o,1,01, ________ tY,e•~---------------------'"Y£=S"---------------------------I 
;.- made hocikR: ~-·-·_· ----------1--Ye•,•-----------------------+YE'--="S'---------------------------l 
>'- Maµnctic ti!ade protector: Yes :YES 

~NOW TANK 
>" Slate Canacitv (Cubic Feet nv Volume): 100cu It Yes· tos !Oobic leet 

)a Smtc CanaciLv (Cubic Feel@ ~~Oe%cC"""me>sm1e1"e';•"'")", -----1--1"""-"'"clcl __________________ , __ cYc"e,.:·c1sPScle"e'c00em,••e•os01e•de_ ________________ .j 
JCE MAKlNG WATER TANK : 

)" Slate Capadtv (lmneriltl Gallons): 162 im · ~~1 Vas· 960L 
VHH!CLE WLllGlffS (Pounds) ; t:}>-JE~·,~t-=~-=-=:::===-------------1''"750o01be•~---------------------""Y~.f. f0,406lbs 

:., Full IWID.cr Onlv1; 11350 lbs Yes. t2,410lbs 
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. 

VlMAR • OLYMPIA 

-~",_,;;._ Turning Radius m Condi1io11er: --------l<"C'C">'--------------~fµ1'c'~-~-------
.___?. },,Unlmum Ground Ckarw1c-0; s• 9.5' !l.1 l'.'<lndilk>nar, ?:~.Y!'.rticmlc"="c"aO•c• _______________ _ 
M!SCEJ.J.ANEOUS 

> AilYt'rfo;lng Rack: ------ ---··-- ,v,,,,_ _______________ µYEsse.. ________________________ ...j 
);. SnowT.r.nk Sn.fory Strmd: Yes YES, dual safatyb~rs 

:,. SuJel" Scn! Shut Off; NO-.not ne<,d!ld with hydroslallc trans ,YESYE-··;'_-------------------
}> Salt'ly Md~ i:ornpli11n1 wilh al! Cun;u!ian St1mdards: l'M 

1

"v,s" __________ _, 
r H\•drnullc Jllck.foJ:.r:tlsln!! and !o_wc_rfl:ls .mow lank 

}> 'B,C MotorVehlcle lm;pcc1h10, Ccrtil1C'1\e or Ac~-ep\ance ;mil Corn,;11oniling ))~c~I: n/a YES 

}> Full dl- ,m\ or~~~e ~;1in\.~'. Yts "'.~§ . 
. .f' Thiec.p) Sc.I~ of nll Kc"~t Y!:S 

)> Estlnmted Annual estimated mnimcnancc cosl (b~d 011 prmiou.i mod~ls in use that Variaswtth amount a! hours ol use pary,,ar11n<1howold lhe 
Zwnbonl ls, Costs !Jo lljJ a:s 1ha Zarnob,cm! gals o!oor and 

!--c'c"_"cbec~--"c"_'tl_bcyc"~''c"c"-"-'c··)_~~~--~--~~-~-~-~~l""""''"m"'"''~---------------+Y"E"-S "".'.Pl!o~ately$2,00D/y,iardapanding or, h~urs 
',,. Estirnakd Annual fud econmnies (b;p;eil on prevkmo modds !n %"e thnl. Clln be Verlfied fual cosls vary with amount oJ hours usGd. Cus!omerflgurns 

!--Cb'l"""S'h,c~,·=ecc••Ll -------------------------l"'<"'>"c'o1a>e0solc0c"''I aP•s•s<e"e"C· ---------+YE.~J_S.:,15 o!sanspar B3lb1anll: 

> llilima!OO R<".Su!e Yulue (based on pll!\ious modul~ thai can be verified by reforences,) lo%·,, 1000 h­
!---------------------~~-------1'""'"""'-"'"'--""'"'------------+YcEeS ·.-~PP.roximataly 25% basad on 10 yaarold ma.china 

r Two (2) Oayi; of On-She Tmin\ng (\<! fru:i!ihlt~ 1wo b'Cpm~te 1troups) for.Opcrntois l!Ild 
Mechanical Staffhy KrmwlcdJ!euble and Qllalined M:mui'.Jt,'J.11~r's l(epre~enW.live Ye~ 

> A,d a field tlem,ms;rn1ioo - prio, m !he rn""'' iakio, '"''''"" ,f"loiprn"lt oho--f'-''----­
equipmcm musl he domon$lrnled prn~fog (hut ull ei:;pcctud p:rrfonn:uu:e n,quiremenls are 
met Yas 

;;.- THREE REFERENCES OF MUNTCJPAL WORK/,' Ol'F.RATION/l CURRF.NTLY USING 
,TIIB=s' 0o0FCERE0· 0• =DcUNIT="-'"c0·00Nr=A0CT=·aN0M!=E~T0IT0L0E",IJ,fD=='""O"N"m".0NUMB==ER0• 0,0- _____ 1_v,~as -s~s attached J!Gt ---~ 
OPTIONAL ITEMS no· Included fosulm1Jtted •,rlcc hut •,rlc~tl here for cvalrn1finn): 

YES - subjsc\ \o a\lal1bllil" 

YES refatljces tislad 

·---

l-- Aluminum Water Tank; 
$20,000 rang~. Jns1,;"j1oc1 em:I u\ UP. Cos! wll be chsaroerH w $18,000 ... 

standard 
---------------·····-'"-

L-~>~s~·,"'11,· css Steel Water Tank; .... -."-­

!--c>c__cCcoernleitieo,,,,C' 'e'>">°'<'~'dsE0.d"''"'e'~~=~=~-~=~----------l"M'----·==------------,no! aw,Ral'da see ooverlatterforedgEtr opt!om1 
}- Com· lele U~1 of All Availltble O•tioni: for Cl.•tli"ment Offered: l>!leaUachad !la! see coW>r latlar (or additional 0~11,,ns 

~1 ~llowad ,;r safatv reasons troln!ng cage lor tr.iln~~ ~u=q~-~-£-"'"1c~'$of,,Os'fs-'e''-----------~ 

$1,000.00 

:,,, .EXira Scot.for Jns.;cn£Cr ru;-Tra!n1Ji1p111d Snccial Ocea.~ioru;: 
> Collapsible AJl Wc.itbe.r Shmud ovc.rOperatnr'~ Sealing Area: cannot be more than 94" 

forovcrnllj19i£bto"f"·~c'c'chico,,.~-------------------~ole• _________________ ~oa,•a•e"e~ehel•'--------
:,. Pemi.incnL Drivr,r t'.mci(lSUl\l; n/11 ti 1,113.00 "-:_oab Is heate-4 11pp1oxlma!"~ 116" lloor to 10P 01 Clili, 36' wide 

'---"'"'''•"'e',"''e'''"''"""'e'hsmce,,,"--------------------l'"·'o)l!_~q__ ------ ----~==x"c'=''a~,1,,hcl''-c------------
::,,. Snow !.~)lsht $653,oo LED stant!ard ---------------l 
}- Vlscuus sli" shoft 600 NIA 

PARTS ANOSf:RVICI/; MANJ!ALS ----------+-' -------------
}> Complete and current service and paru iµanua1s arc required for all compmicutR for the ) 

oom-lel<' unit Yss ---...;·sYEeS'-------------
J> ltomlicd list of 3U rectmuueridcdspJ!f£Jlll[IS wiil1 nrut numbers, d · lion nnd iirlcl1w, Yas iYES 
J,- Sime J'e~'n(mW times \i> '"'l.lintn<.-'nl service is.~nes: 24 hours ;YES. M~ry!!,a,Y,.~ Frklays:oo -4:30 ~4/ra!ii,r he>urs 

r,•aA~ ... ~,~--------~-~---------------! .. --·-----------~--- ___ ....JI _____________ _ 
,. Stille houri, of dn_y py.rts scf\kc ls avnllnb1e 24.JuJ'YES - Monday. F'1Klay8:00 4:80 2'\.f!.!!__m,=om,,,0,0,,~----------l 
lo- Slute locfillon"rCi\;;\ nfnnrL~ slock Sumw, BC 1Burt,11b •,.J.!Q ______ ---------------------
> Stale µpproxima(e dollar vah,e of parts stocked, apJJlkabk w the equipment 1endered, at the 

···-·~ 

iibo~c lucatlnn ii" "our flnn: 150 ooo;Apwxlmalely$3E,Oe00".... _________________ ,. __ 
> n . 

I--- >s_Perlodfor Standard. \V~rantyon Cab & c11as&,,_;,0, ___________ ...j''<"<'e"e'"ehe•'"-"'lis0, ~-----------+f,',s: :•~,,·,•,•,--------
> Pcrhid for Sllllldnrd Wammlv ou Tank: 2y1>arsor2,ooo hl'l; --------------~~--·-"·-

!--c>c.,Se"e"o'ehesCc.<s•""'-'"'r;ec~,'"Cdsetl"--'we•mc~ec11s~,, --------------..j"oie•-------- ·--rn"""· ,mn "' ,-.. ~Ns'A"----------------
>- DEtJYEfi\'. , --·------·----------=-----1-----------------+--------- --------------------l 

Slme de!lwry lo cleslinntion (in ce!emlardays) uftermelpl ofortkr. No later thm1 A~ tnuch as we Would ~ke loadhara.kly<,ut dalM.lryraqufromaliistha lead lime Is 
N11vcmhcr 31lu., 21116. Oae.1e app10J<ima!e\y7 9 months al1erreo11ipt ol PO. 
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STATE MAKE: 

() STATEM0DEL: 
') STATEMODEL YEAR: 

ENGINE 

Ice ftosurfuocl'I: • PROPANE 

Zamboni 
52£ 
2016 

CROCKER• ZAME!ONl 

r O!vrnola 
1 Mi!l!'.cl1f'l!ll!l1H 

I 21JiG 

f---'"-'"elis•eim,"smc4c.8cLl"'-lr0ma·m 0ooeec• Re"e""e"''--"(hemd=""e's'o'eruc,~e· ,. ~=°'>'•-"'e"s·}:~---------IJlo - 2A l!lrn oorllliailfo1 u~e with pw)iane 110 4_3·t VG 170 HP@ 2000 AMP 
:...- Pr<mmie l'uwen:tl: Yes \YES 
:...- -Stntc emissions: Yes emlss\ons<!eilafod wllh the US EPA and CARB Tier II iyEs • CARS W111Pl.O!/'_l_::r:!~I.1 
;.- 2@ 33 LB.-:i>Jumlniim T'rnnnne Tank.~; Yes 'YES 
)- Vertical l'rnmme T11nk l1mckets: Yes \YES 

------1'...,PfoE!ane Tllllk Crossover sw1,1sc;sheLso""""""--""""' Oe'""''""'"''2'•2'•'"•"•"'•'----------l''"''" _______________ _clYee,s __ 
;;.- Stain!c.~s StedExhnust Plnln": Yes 'YES 

TRANSMISSION/RUNNING GP,AR 

VIMAlr--oLYMP!A: 

~l'ourWhce1Driv<:/All-',Vhccl=Dcric"o'----------------j'"'"'c·',w=D~-~c·cc-----------i'>YEeS~cc~cc-----
f--">c·-cs,.o0<ccMc·calw'{fcr,-!'";,,0o0fcTc•~='m;le•'asin0,0, _______________ ---il''""""'"""'"°"'"'"-"'="<''-'""''em,,,1.,,a1up __ .. " --~1Ra•c••s<h=Hyd,7mes<ca<c•~------------------~ 
f--c>c_cS,<,0<e0M.,,.,,k,dcTrn=c'''c"'c·crrn,,,,,r,e,,,c,~c·e:,._~----------·----ll"o""'c'oo,· oD,,>,•cBc•e•c< -~cc-cc~~~~~-c·:c:Rc'"c'e<hcHc•e'c'"c•c•le• _________________ ,._ .. ________ , 
··--·t; Staie Minimum Fully Opc,.rn,<isoo,«01 Sa'"e''"°'"'--------------r"•'e'hc•c•s<rns~"""mn,,e•e"·•e•cdsi•s•e"'"""'c"'"''"'"'"' 'e'c'•c•,fo,o,el.a•e"'e'c''"!YsES=· Oe·c15eKe<•e"''------

fcc=c'ccc&c,c'"<M~=a·m0«0m~\S00h0i0d000Scm•c'cd•~---·,·--- ·---------- 1!ikm'ihr ,,,,,,.,, ...... ------··,.-· .. _,_}150""'1>=c'-----------------------\ 
HmRAUl.lC SYSTBM -,rn, """·----

.• J>, Stale f:!!!l!p Drh'C/Mount-Stslem dlreol driVe iYES ·direct driVe o!I be!I houslog wHh Hay.9~<!~!:cOOc"="'"~--------l 
._ __ >0·,s0w0,ecDc"c"chw=Pc"cm="McakcdTe' o'a'"c'"c' ----.-------· ··-----·--- .,.,,_, __ Sund~trund Gaar P'!!!!P. •. --.~-··- ------·· lYES-·SirJgla R!J)(loth 11islon-p11mp, pressure end volume on demand cornnul~reonlrolled 

;;.. Staie F'unctim1 ofl'urnn One: snowTank:and H<>riwnlal Auger /YES Double hvdros1ot 112 drt1a r!ght i/2 dr/1/a Ian 

__ >- StalcC.neaciryl_(iJ:,M, Ratln_g oer,r, .. me"JLS"Os,,ce _____________ 4•e'•''"'me._ ______________ 0Y"'"'C·>"<'>'"'!'C'S·'"GcPeM ___ _ 
l--cC~S,cl•c'"c"c""c'"e"'c"c'o"cfPcwc'>'"cTcWco0,~~~cc-------------~~Condttk>narand V<ij,lcal A_l!,9~!- .J;:>upplyollto slearing and au,:illaryhy<l;~-~j~~., 

:,.. !ltat~·c~nacitv/G.P.M. Ratino of Pnmn 'Twn: 1$gpm h•es up lo 12 GPM -·-

t--,"-'e'tn1e Total !!Jdrnulk P£"E!sC,a•0•a,ci"""'~IO=.l',rM0•0R0a0<i0,•e'-----------f'"""'"'"m~-~-------------·;,y,e,=. ®='"c'•'o"•'•"~cc----········· ······-----------+ 
) S1a1c Hvdrnulic Oil Reserve r'=acil:v; 95 Jil!as/ 21 g;illons 'YES· 64L drl\la, 64LalllLillaTY 
Yo- Stal~ Hvtliaulic Oil Flltrn1ion SV8!"1TI: Hydr0:sta1fc Pump Fmar 16 micion Return line rn1rnJi;n 22 rnYES- 20 micron 

1--.2:::J!):draulic Change Indicn!f:!c< LleM,hc<,,0, 0P,m0,,0t, _____________ ~,NO NQ , NIA 

.__c>c.,H,,·0,d,0,"el"iecOcil00,c'co0le0,;~_cc~~~~~----,-------+Yc"c· ~--· -·-···· '""-···-·-··· !YES 
}-- S1att'Control Valvt: Milke and Nurnbet i1fSeoli,1n.'!: WaJvo!I -Z valves w~h 4-~aelion~ !YES--,.-~~,.-R-,-,"-,",-,-o"EM".-,-,-'"-,s-,-,--------------1 

_;.,,srn1c.MilkeiUldTwof!!Ydcme«ellc•cAs«'e'''''M''""'"''------------+"="'-'e"""""'•">'"'"'.------------;"'""'·"Dc•c's'"e"cDcMeeasco,,,,,o __ 
>-~c>c· 0S0<a0e0M0 ~0 ·0bc'"cm=Smcoc,·d/R=c·Pc.M=·'cf0A0«e'''e'•cM0o0m0m0, ___________ -IHOR5ao VERT1600 '"'"'iYES-ApproxlmatalyeOORPM va11Nia1: 300 RPMhorizooial 

ELECTIUCA!, 

)>- Audfolc Alarm~ for Ahove Gauge~: 

,---~·---·-----· 
Yes iYES 
YES - 3 way 1a.ch/oll pressure!' watsr lemp and multi lunollon 
displ!'.lytor r-1111 hours. englne1~mp, battery charging, oil 
pros~1m1, Error oodm; display, oil chang~ alarm and hma up 

~ack-fi~'A];;;;;~·"""'""""_,"_"""-----------------f~C~C~C•~---------------,i~~~]lgh\W1!y 

T Witttrl.evd S! hl Gauu,: forfloutlln"; Yes !Ye",~-----------------------1 
'~--,cc.1",",h","m".,","r:_"_'_"_" __ "_" __ ====~--------------+',',.~----------~-----f',v"e,"--------------------····-·-·--

> HourMctcr; Yes _ f"'.!;:!l 
f--->c·cv"""""Mcea<•,c0• -·---------------------+'Y'"~--------------_;iYES 

f---'"~W_-_·_,cLcl-ghc<-s_fac,cL-'g_<Jn_,_T_,_m_p_"_"'_"_re_,_Lo_g_,in_,_r_Ji_ll_''_"_"_"_'_""_d_H_y_d_rn_«_lic_O_i_l_Vi_i,_ec_.+'y'"'----------------YES-11lllrnlliydraulk:rnter 

1--------- ••. Y nattc!f,~mriJ.lAtEldieato1~ --------------------l''"'''----------------+'YeESe,c-c~,«emso<s"'-------·-
FUNCTIONAL . UIPMENT '"'"m.,mmu-------~----.-·------·.,.,J·,-m·-----------------------------1 r Wash W~l~r Sv~tem with wnler fill h•~~e, ~\ute mounlhw locntlun; Yes- latt side· !YES. <>Jlaratn1 sid0, no hos& 

~ Doru-d Brus·h .~YJ!f.!:!E.\.""."'"- Yes iYES 

f---·~'c""''" 'c'"'ch'"'c"'"'cwc'c'""'"T"'m,<c,·~---------··--- - Yes --- ,~-·.. rm- Blmeedsnm,ruslingfllllrnirium 
f---'~S.,<mcocls,,0, 0S<0"01cW0,0"~'sSc•re,,...«Oc"o· ________________ -1Yas iYES 

>cP0\e~7<ieesC7ooe,dcltc'i,e,7e<cRc«e•c'c'Cc. ------------------jNO •·l'JP\ti·udod OIi· ax,;liiids !or,g faslir\gzln¢ r,lrtll>f,l $Ital tl.ll:lnars 
t--------· -):- Rcrlae<:~blc Condl1irmcrRum1crs: -· NO Y,;s 

I" Je~-Muk!n11 Tank Druln Vltlw: Yas 'YES 
, .. J- Uuide Whecl{mount~d on.front bumptr): Yos iYES - axc,,ads -fronl, rear&hoard brush 

:,.. ClolhSnroadcr: .... ·-·-··----···"·""·--···-· , ~--- !YES 
)--Auwmruk Snow Brake A.,;.~emhl •; Yos !YES 
;;, Conv,;vorSnowYent; 

SliUCTirc/Wbcc,!$1lcaudPlvR11tin: -----1--
f--c>c·c5c@e•-,Sse,,el3S"""'"'s'cWc.·hee,,a1,o, ______ ··_···_-_·_··_-_-_ .. _· __ .. _-_-_· ____ --10Y•e•'----------------"""'"'"''"me•e•e"'c·arue•<u<e"s'e"e"'"''•wume•e•e"<'•"•"•'•m••••"•"•'"•""'""""'-------··· 

)I-- S @ Studded Tires: YH 'YES 225f75R 16 studdad 

PAM'iCOLOURS 
1--c>~N-c"',"~lice Fca"'='°"''cl(cFa'°"tire=ocl«-,c,-,hic'<s·' c• -·-------· _· _·_· --------lcY•c•~---------------m• • BASF c!a!lfe<>'ll bM,a at>'!\ jank 11rB1hB1)e am,:ma! 

Y Prefembl WbiteSnowTank: y.,a YES cholo,,of!wocolo~I'$ 

)'" St111c Available-Colours for balance of11'1!1ch111c, prefu,e0ab0•<vL"'""•"=""''''"'°""''"'"'''Oo'o't: __ ,Ye•,• c· 1aOS=•"elis"s'~-----------S;y"'"'='"'=''c"oc•e•s•lec~Olo~.!!!.._ .. _______________ ..j 
~,ADE 

)- -St~lc Dimensions of l.lladc: 77"xS'x112" !YES cilychofoo ol uo·x!i" x 112' or 84" xs· xi/2" 

>' .Shavin~-Bladcs- stale lcn!rth: Tr iYES. cllvcho\ca o! oo· 11rM' 

'" )- llla!le hooks: '" 
1~------------------1 
,YES 

> Mll~nctic blade motccior; '" SNOW TANK 
>- S\a\eCopacity (Cubic Feet lly-Vu\ume); 100outt " YES-1oi ouh)o !00l 

)> State Cm,ac!tv /Cubic Feet@ JG'Z, Com tian) 125 co II YES - 130 C\!'11 ~m1motad 

),- State Can•dtv (lmnerial Oa!h,nsl: 
""'"'"""'-~f- ··--·-------------------! 

160 YES- 796 !llras ----
VEHICi.Il WEIGfITS (Pound.S} 

> Empiv: 6,930 YES- ro!dmae<•e'-s'c·'e"c•e•~----------------1 
r run (WaierOnlv): 11,s:m YES appromlatelv7 ,!!OS Iba 

____2.fY.!!-..@!!.~!~L--·:t-·- ., ==================t::==============~,,~so~ott\'ES~~·!•oo:,m~m~,~1,,~,,o~ss~o~a~.7J"t===== ), FuU (Water and Snow 1: 10,100 YES- roxinmla)Y..B.22&-B,_3,.c s,0s _______________ _, 
AXLES (C~aiicl\v'iri l'ounds) 

~X!<:'.n.:!: ... -.-·--·-·--·---------------------l---------------"''·'e'>'¥'''·""""''--------------· 
,__c>~n.,~,·~----------·--·-·-----·--··-·-"'···---.. -~.------· --"'"·"-·-·-----------"'·>"•'~'>'•·"'"''-----~, .. ,, ..... ,"'·""'·····----------------> 

)" Total: 10;,'00 40,000 

~(JS·(9a)l]lCjtyinPou~--------------------+-----------------+----------------· 
;;, Jlront; ,, ... _,_" ....... -- ·----···--· _ ~d ausp!'O"'<''"'------------.JICS~""'"<'C "'""""-""""''~--
-,. H~~r: aolld ausparisian Rim<l mount 

DIMENSIONS 
-- >- Ovarnll1-cn.£tlr.SnowTankDown: 159" 162' 

> Ow:rall-tenJ!.th:· Snow Tank Up; 19B' . pg• . 
-s''-'o"~"racll0Hc'•ieghlec,s,',em,,0T0,,rnc,o0o0,0~,•----------------~'e'c'~---------------l'nc·-=================================::.-,-... -,-.. -.. -.. -.... -.. ~--l 

)>- Ove11ill Hci~ht: Snow'.I'llilk Un 148' 150' 
>- Overall Width: 114"Wl\h80' bla!/2..?..!c'°c'c•c~~""'"ba0 00,~--------------\ 

;., Wheelbase: Ba" 



16Evaluation ~ Ice Resurfacers xlsx District of Kitimat Confidential Financial Analysis 

Ice Resurfacer~' PR()PJ\NE; --· •·- _--.- I I I I I I 
CROCKER - ZAMBONI VIMAR -OLYMPIA 

UNIT UNIT 
DESCRIPTION 

''-··· 
QTY ---· MAKE PRICE TOTAL MAKE PRICE T.OJI\L 

MODEL MODEL ' 

l 
Propane 2 ! Zamboni $ 109,031.72 $218,063.44 Olympia 109,582.00 $219, 16J.OO 

'"'--··-·-· ' -----
l 526 Millennium H ' ' i'8SS- lrade ln 1 ' 2016 ----~ i2;500 ($12,()00,()0) - 2016 - ·25,000.00! ($25,000 00) 

1 

I·· 
-10,000.00 ($10,000.00) I -25,000,00' ($25,000.00) 

OPTIONS: 
- '--+--i --··""·· 

. ,,_ .. __ . ____ 
- $20,000:cio 

--- "···--
' $18,000.00 > Laser ~ve! Blade Cutting System: . approx: 

)- Aluminum Water Tank: w-• ___!!.! ___ --+ --- !standard l 
}- Stainless Steel Water Tank ol, I ' $1,900.00 '-·-- n1a-···· )> Conditioner fylount.ed Edger: "' )a- Extra S::iat for Passi:.nger re: Training and 

I _.'ipecial Occusions: _ not allowed --- ···- I ---·- 1,081.00 
Y Collapsible All Wellther Shroud over 
Operntor's Seating Area: cannot be more 

:n/a than 94" for overall height of mad.iine. w, 
----

f' Permanent Driver enclosure: ,1, -- $11,113.00 
1 

;.,. Sqm:eg"~ Attachment lnc:Juded In/a -I 
~ Snow tank Tight 

. ···~·---·---·- -~,-----~ ... $653.00 LED Standard 
> Vl~cous slip shaft -- $2,500.00 n/a . ··---

SUBTOTAL: $219,216.44 SUBTOTAL: $201,258.00 
ENVIRO LEVIES: ·25.oo ENVIRO LEVIES: 50.00 -··- ·- ···--·-···-·---- . '"-
GST: GST: ------- 10,960.82 10,062.90 
PST: 15,345.15 PST: 14,088.06 -------- ------ ' ·-...... _ 

TOTAT 
-

~ $245,547.41 $225,458.96 
I }- I 

IceResui:facet$_,--:ELEC'.('R.IC 
cJocKER - ZAMBONI 

I I I 
VIMAR • QL YMPIA 

-- I UNIT I UNIT I 
DESCRIPTION QTY MAKE ! PRICE I TOTAL MAKE PRICE I 

·-----··-- ·- -- ' TOTAL 
MODEL I MODEL I 

' ' ' Electric 2 Zamboni >$ 
------

169,850.00 $339,700.00 Olympia 157,647.00I $315,294.00 
526 i I Millennium H 

less trad_~_}n 2016 
---· 

-12,000: ($12,000.00) -25,060.00! 1 2016 ($25,000,00) 
1 I -10,000.00' ($10,000.00) -25,000.00' ($25,000.00) 

OPTIONS: 
·--··- .. -1 

·-·-···-, -·- - ···-'------
~ !;eve! Blade Cutting System: approx: ' $20,000.00 $18,000.00 

} Aluminum Water Tank: w, ' standard --~- --
__ $1,9_!l_D:Q(l ;... Stainless Steel Water Tnnk: w, 

'""" ··- ' .• 
1 > Conditi_~!1er Mounted Edger: 00 ' ' 

n/a 
> Extra Seat for Pus,;enger-re: Training and ' 
Special Occasions: not allowed - i _____ _,_ .. t~ -----·--· 
;.. Collapsible All Weal her Shroud over 
Operutor's Sea.ting Area: crumot be more l 

than 94-" for overall he[, ht of mnchlne.~ . oi, ' n/a 
-• > Permanent Driver enclosure: ala 

' $11,113.00 
1 >' Squee~ee Attachm,ent lmlluded 

- ---- n/a -- . -Y''"""- --> Snow tank light ·- ....•• ' 
$495.00 LED Standard 

·)> Viscous slip shaft n/a 
I ' --

' ' -·"' 

. I SUBTOTAL: -- $338,195.00 SUBTOTAL: $297,388.00 
-·""" 

ENVIRO LEVIES: 25,00 ENVIRO LEVIES: 50.00 
'''""""'"'"'"'"~'"·· 

~-
GST: 16,909.75 GST: ·-·· 14,s6s:10 
PST: 

-····- 23,673.6.5 PST: 20,817.16 
I l 

IUIAL $378.803,40 ... ~333-124.56 

Prepared by rlannarelll [Date] Page 1 
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BATIERV VS. PROPANE 

We've seen battery Olympias run at as little as $0.13 per clean but figures below are based upon approximations only at $0.20/clean electric and 

$2.50/clean for propane 

To calculate numbers specific to your facility, please enter the average number of cleans and months of operation in the red squares below. Please 

note that the cost of fuel and energy will likely change over time and as such, all the numbers are based on today's figures. 

Cleans/day 

months/year 

Olympia Propane 

Olympia Battery 

(Savlngs)/Cost 

Olympia Propane 

Olympia Battery 

(Savings I/Cost 

EB 
Cost per clean 

$2.50 

$0.20 

{$2.25) 

Vear fuel cost 

$4,340.00 

$347.20 

{$3,993} 

FUEL ONLY - 1 YEAR 

Cleans per day @ 7 Days per week Months per year 

7 8 

$17.50 $122.50 $4,340.00 

$1.40 $9.80 $347.20 

($16.10) ($112.70) ($3,992.80) 

FUEL AND POTENTIAL BATTERY REPLACEMENT-10 YEARS 

@ 10years Battery Machine Cost 

$43,400 N/A $109,582 

$3,472 $12,000* $157,647 

($39,928) 

* battery replacement cost only If required (Included In total cost above) 

FUEL AND POTENTIAL BATTERY REPLACEMENT{S)-15 YEARS 

Year fuel cost @ 15 years Battery / Engine Machine Cost 

Olympia Propane $4,340.00 $65,100 $6,000- engine $109,582 

rebuild 

Olympia Battery $347.20 $5,208 $24,000 - batteries $157,647 

twice* 

(Savings)/Cost ($3,993} {$59,892) 

* battery replacement cost twice, only if required (included in total cost above) 

Total Cost 

$152,982 

$173,119 

$20,137 

Total Cost 

(Savings) 

$180,682 

$186,855 

$6,173 

Given that the most arenas/municipalltles are striving to become carbon neutral, the battery powered Olympias are 
the best value, both environmentally and financially. These figures do not take Into account a higher resale value for a 
battery machine as well as less regular malntenace required IE filters, fluids, belts, spark plugs etc. 

Tamitik 
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BATTERY VS. PROPANE 

We've seen battery Olympias run at as little as $0.13 per clean but figures below are based upon approximations only at $0.20/clean electric and 

$2.50/clean for propane 

To calculate numbers specific to your facility, please enter the average number of cleans and months of operation in the red squares below. Please 

note that the cost of fuel and energy will likely change over time and as such, all the numbers are based on today's figures. 

Cleans/day 

months/year 

Olympia Propane 

Olympia Battery 

(Savings)/Cost 

Olympia Propane 

Olympia Battery 

(Savings)/Cost 

Cost per clean 

$2.50 

$0.20 

($2.25) 

Vear fuel cost 

$3,100.00 

$248.00 

($2,852) 

FUEL ONLY - 1 VEAR 

Cleans per day @ 7 Days per week Months per year 

5 8 

$12.50 $87.50 $3,100.00 

$1.00 $7.00 $248.00 

($11.50) ($80.50) ($2,852.00) 

FUEL AND POTENTIAL BATIERV REPlACEMENT-10 YEARS 

@ lOyears Battery Machine Cost 

$31,000 N/A $109,582 

$2,480 $12,000* $157,647 

($28,520) 

*battery replacement cost only if required (included In total cost above) 

FUEL AND POTENTIAL BATIERY REPlACEMENT(S) -15 YEARS 

Vear fuel cost @ 15 years Battery/ Engine Machine Cost 

Olympia Propane $3,100.00 $46,500 $6,000- engine rebuild $109,582 

Olympia Battery $248.00 $3,720 $24,000 - batteries $157,647 

twice* 

(Savings)/Cost ($2,852) ($42,780) 

• battery replacement cost twice, only if required (included in total cost above) 

Total Cost 

$140,582 

$172,127 

$31,545 

Total Cost 
(Savings) 

$162,082 

$185,367 

$23,285 

Given that the most arenas/municlpafities are striving to become carbon neutral, the battery powered Olympias are 
the best value, both environmentally and financially. These figures do not take into account a higher resale value for a 
battery machine as well as less regular malntenace required IE filters, fluids, belts, spark plugs etc. 

Kitimat Ice Rink 
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BAITERV VS. PROPANE 
We've seen battery Olympias run at as l ittle as $0.13 per clean but figu res below are based upon approximations only at $0.20/clean electric and 

$2.50/clean for propane 

To calculate numbers specific t o your facili ty, please enter the ave rage number of cleans and months of operation in the red squares below. Please 

note that the cost of fuel and energy will likely change over time and as such, all the numbers are based on today's figures. 

Cleans/day 

months/year 

Olympia Propane 

Olympia Battery 

(Savings)/Cost 

Olympia Propane 

Olympia Battery 

(Savings)/Cost 

Cost per clean 

$2.50 

$0.20 

($2.25) 

Year fuel cost 

$5,580.00 

$446.40 

($5,134) 

FUEL ONLY - 1 YEAR 

Cleans per day @ 7 Days per week Months per yea r 

9 8 

$22.50 $157.50 $5,580.00 

$1.80 $12.60 $446.40 

($20.70) ($144.90) ($5,133.60) 

FUEL AND POTENTIAL BATTERY REPLACEMENT-10 YEARS 

@ 10 years Battery Machine Cost 

$55,800 N/A $109,582 

$4,464 $12,000* $157,647 

($51,336) 

*battery replacement cost only if required (included in total cost above) 

FUEL AND POTENTIAL BATTERY REPLACEMENT(S) -15 YEARS 

Year fuel cost @ 15 years Battery/ Engine Machine Cost 

Olympia Propane $5,580.00 $83,700 $6,000 - engine $109,582 

rebuild 

Olympia Battery $446.40 $6,696 $24,000 - batt eri es $157,647 

twice* 

(Savlngs)/Cost ($5,134) ($77,004) 

• battery replacement cost twice, only if required (included in total cost above) 

Total Cost 

$165,382 

$174,111 

$8,729 

Total Cost 

(Savings) 

$199,282 

$188,343 

($10,939) 

Given that the most arenas/municipalities are striving to become carbon neutral, the battery powered Olympias are 
the best value, both environmentally and financially. These figures do not take into account a higher resale value for a 
battery machine as well as less regular maintenace required IE filters, fluids, belts, spark plugs etc. 
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MEMO KITIMAT 
Date: October 11, 2016 

File: 10.4.2.3.2.2 

To: Shaun O'Neill 

From: Paul Silvestre 

Re: Ice Resurfacers 

Recommendations 

Some things to consider in the purchasing of an Electric ice resurfacer versus a Propane ice resurfacer. 
Battery charging will have to be 3 - phase power 
The recommended garage temperature is 15deg. Celcius 
The electric resurfacer is recommended to be charged on a level floor in a well ventilated room. 
To get the full life of the batteries it is recommended that the batteries be discharged as close to 0% 
then allowed to be charged uninterrupted for at least 7 - 8hrs. 
The increase in weight from a Propane resurfacer to and Electric resurfacer is up 3500lbs. With this 
weight increase I would be concerned about the grate at the back of the KIR arena that the ice 
resurfacer crosses to get on to and off of the ice surface. 

Emissions: 
The US EPA and CARB (California Air Research Board) Is the standard that 
machines/engines have to meet if they want to sell in the US. The Tier rating system works, 
the higher the Tier rating the lower the emissions. Which include NOx and SOx. These are 
naturally low in a propane powered vehicle than a gasoline powered vehicle. 

Zamboni - US EPA and CARB Tier II 
Olympia - CARB compliant Tier iv 

Having said that, those emissions are lowered even more by the use of a catalytic converter 
or some type of after treatment to reduce those emissions even further to virtually non­
existent or very low amounts which are acceptable for indoor operation. 

As far as mechanically, both machines have pro and cons but overall in the whole scheme of things having 
worked on both types of machines they are equal to work on; mainly because the snow tank comes up and 
out of the way leaving virtually everything accessible. 

There was no real difference because they are both fairly common parts that can sometimes be sourced 
locally by both manufacturers. 

Paul Silvestre 
Chief Mechanic 
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MEMO KITIMAT 
Date: September 30, 2016 

File: 10.4.2.3.2.2 

To: Martin Gould 

From: Shane Kirwin 

Re: Ice Resurfacers 

Background 

Tyler and I have taken to individual trips to Prince Rupert (to see a Propane Zamboni) and Smithers (to look at 
an Electric Olympia Ice Bear), We both took the machines out on their respective ice surfaces and gave them a 
test. Each machine had some pros and cons, (which were briefly discussed in my reports). 

Recommendation 

I am recommending we purchase a propane powered Ice Resurfacer at this time. I would definitely look into 
the Electric option again in the future, as electronics have made huge advances in the past few years. 

Reasons 

1. I am concerned about the time it takes to acquire parts for the electric machines. I cannot have one of the 
two ice resurfacers down for any extended amount of time. 

2. Parts accessibility. As the machine gets older and parts also become obsolete it may become even more 
difficult to get the required parts. 

3. I feel KIR is unsuited for an electric machine, as the bay is very narrow and a charging unit could become 
a hazard. The roof also drains through the bay, creating a very moist environment. There is not a lot of 
room for snow dumping either, and an electric machine not being able to dump on top of previous snow 
dumps could restrict space very quickly. (It would also become a nuisance at Tamitik as well, requiring the 
yard to come in with the loader more frequently). 

4. Cost vs return. I do not believe the extra start-up cost for purchasing an electric machine (plus expected 
battery replacement), over a propane will pay for itself within 15 years. (I have provided Shaun with my 
cost breakdown) 

Personal Thoughts 

I would prefer a Zamboni over an Olympia. I have had the opportunity to drive propane options from both 
companies, and liked the ability to have more hands on control while on the ice that the Zamboni offers. 

Shane Kirwin 
Arena/Parks Coordinator 
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Olymipa Cost History 

KIR 

Account 070174 

Tamitik 
Account 070274 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016** 

$ 45 $ 6,671 $ 4,428 $ 4,187 $ 5,712 $ 3,871 $ 9,796 $ 12,000 $ 5,390 $ 5,140 

$ 28 $ 10,007 $ 6,033 $ 7,811 $ 8,396 $ 7,128 $ 18,842 $ 22,047 $ 4,551 $ 20,918 

2016 - Year to date costs only. 
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COUNCIL REPORT 
Date: November 24, 2016 

File: 

To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO for Mayor and Council 

From: Steve Christiansen, Director of Finance 

Re: Budget for 2017 KITIMAT 

Recommendations: 

Action: That Council provides input on the 2017 budget, community grants, and supplemental 
items. Once discussion is complete: 

Motion: THAT the 2017 budget report and presentations be received for information. 

Information: 

November 28 - 30 (all dates may not be needed): The Director of Finance and CAO will provide 
an overview of the budget and revenues. Each department will then explain their operational 
budgets. This budget incorporates a 3% increase in municipal property taxes as per the 2016 -
2020 Financial Plan, although the actual increase in property taxes and possibly user fees, will be 
determined when the budget is finalized. The existing plan contemplates a 3% increase, but an 
increase of this amount does not make up the shortfall in supplemental (capital) funding that has 
been reduced by about 25% between 2013 - 2016 (from $2,615,297 in 2013 to $1,994,309 in 
2016). 

Wages: the budget includes wage increases of 3% for Unifor employees and 2.5% (with some other 
adjustments for specific positions) for Firefighters as per the respective collective agreements. The 
exempt wage increase has not been determined and has been increased 2.5% for budgetary 
purposes only. 

2017 Supplementary Budget {capital or project) Items: will be discussed after the individual 
departmental operational presentations are concluded, or at a later date due to time constraints and 
to provide additional reading time due to the volume of material. 

Layout of 2017 Supplementary Budget: beside each item on the list is the year items were first 
approved. For 2017 items, they are either: 

a) marked 'WSP" on the spreadsheet to indicate it is a recommendation from the recently­
completed building assessment study, or 

b) if it is not a recommendation from the WSP report, then behind the four-page 2017 
Supplementary Budget sheets are individual capital justification sheets providing 
background on the respective items. Council may wish to refer to these for additional 
information on the request. 
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2017 Budget Page 2 

With the supplemental spreadsheets, staff have proposed items by priority; however, it is Council's 
decision on the supplemental items to be completed in 2017 and the staff list is respectfully 
submitted for discussion purposes. We expect Council may have other priorities from the listed 
items. 

There is a funding shortfall from the list and this will be further discussed during the deliberations. 
This shortfall can be accommodated from either: funding additional projects through reserves; tax 
increases; reduction in expenses in other areas; or reprioritizing the items. 

Please find attached Schedules as follows: 

(A) Expected Revenues, 
(81) Operations Expense Summary, 
(82) Expense Drilldown, 
(C) Grants (Summary of presentations that were made on Monday, November 14, 2016) 
(D) Supplementary Budget 
(E) Estimated Reserve Balances 

Options: 

1. During the meetings Council may make motions to remove, amend or approve individual 
items. 

Budget Implications: Establishing the 2017 municipal budget >47 
Treas. Initials 

Budgeted: Un budgeted: 

Council Initiative: N/ A - operational item 

I /' ' ' • , . i ' 4 ~ 7 r~~~~~ 
Submitted by: 
Steve Christiansen, Director of Finance 
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~ 

2 -6 -9 
>---

10 -
15 -16 

21 

22 -
32 

47 

68 
>---

87 

110 

117 

124 

154 

156 

177 -179 
>---

182 -
184 

185 -186 ,-

187 -188 -189 -706 
>---

709 ,_ 
710 

715 

716 

723 -728 

Nov 28, 2016 D I S T R I C T O F K I T I M A T 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

A 

A C D T IL V 'y AB AC 

·----·---- --·- ··---- -----·-· ··-·-·-----·-
ACCOUNT# DESCRIPTION 2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL 2017 FINANCIAL NOTES 

MAIS PLAN PLAN I 

I 

I 

"" --· - ----·-··- -- -·----

REVENUES 3 % Increase, as per 2q16 5 Year Plan bylaw 
·-----·· -- --··--··--- --- -··--·- ---

1-1110-00-001 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TAX -3,711,278 -3,879,959 -4,Q1_7,857 Includes new construction $50,000 
--·----- ---

1-1110-00-002 INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL PROPERTY TAX -18,847,369 -19,544,752 -21,830,8~~ _Lncludes new construction $125,000 -----·----~--

1-1120-00-005 ADJ.- ASSESSMENT APPEAL EFFECTS -1,429,911 Class _1_~ppeal 
---~ ---·----· ··---- .. -----

1-1120-00-006 TAX ADJUSTMENTS -ARREARS/DELINQUENT 1,465 49,100 49,100 
--- -----·-- -----···· -·-·-

-196,2761 
---·- ------- - ·-·-------

1-1140-00-010 1% UTILITY TAX -178, 170 -205,909 
---------~--·--···-- ------ ----···--- ···--·-·---·--

1-1140-00-011 3% UTILITY TAX -193,791 -181,6?_'! -181,624; Known as of March 1 
------- . ------- -·-- -- -----------------

TOTAL: GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES -34,247 -34,248 -35,868 
--- - ---· ---

-325, 1481- . TOTAL: THIRD PARTY WORK -266,600 -266,600 

TOT AL: ARENAS -205,2811 -197,925 -207,870 
----- - -·--···· ___ ,__ 

TOTAL: SWIMMING POOL -189,728 -273,800 -270}J_Q 
-·-··--- ---··-·--·--·----------

TOTAL: RIVERLODGE -207,253 -355,135 -337,168 
------- --·--·--·-·-···------

_ _:78,500
1 

TOTAL: PARKS -42,042 -73,500 
- ----·- . ····------- ----

1-1400-00-112 BUILDING & PLUMBING PERMITS -193,511 -150,000 -------- -50,000 
1-1450-00-190 RETURN ON INVESTMENTS -269,745 ---~300,000 -400,000 Function of Reserves and Interest Rate 

·-··-·-- ·--·-···- ---- -----·-·--·----... -------------

TOTAL: OTHER REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE -1,144,767 -472,447 -492,289 ---·------~------·------ ------ --- ---- ---------···-·---·----------------

TOTAL: TRANSFERS FROM OTHER GOVTS -1,374,162 -551,214 -515,511 
·-·- ···--···-~--

OTHER TRANSFERS 
----.. -··-·- -·-·-··.,---··- ·-·---· -- -- ·---·-··-··--· '"" -

1-1999-00-800 RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES -1,347,519 -58,500 -90,_GOQ_ JY!ost On Supplementary Page ---~--- ··--·------· ------r --·-

1-1999-00-803 FROM LARGE EQUIPMENT RESERVE 

1-
-253,257 I On Supplementary Page -

1-1999-00-804 FROM FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT RESERVE -45,921 On Supplementary ~_§_ge 
-·--· - -···----· . -·--·--·---·---

1-1999-00-806 FROM COMPUTER RESERVE i --·------- ----·--· ···--··------ -- ----··------- - -----------

----1--1-1999-00-805 FROM BUILDING RESERVE 
----·-··--··-- --------~- -····-·-··-- --·-----·--------

1-1999-00-805 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND On Supplementary_ Page 
·--··-·--·------------·----··-··- ··--·-.. ·--

1-1999-00-910 FROM SURPLUS -3,337,840 1,56~2~~8 ··--·----- ---·------ ------ ----··-·- ----- -- ---------- -------- -- --

2-1110-00-799 SEWER PORTION OF PROPERTY TAXES -514,500 ~-~1_±,500 -582,00Q _ 
----·-·-·-···-·- ---- --- --- ---·------·-- ---- --------------

2-1320-00-103 BULK SALES - SEWER 
-- -·----·---- -- -·-·----- - --------------------

2-1320-00-105 SANITARY SEWER HOOK-UPS & INSPECTIONS -65,468 -2,000 ___________ -2,000 
-------- ---···--·-------·-~ ·----·------ ------------

2-1440-00-xxx DONATION- 2 PUMPS 
------·-·-- .. - -·---- --- ---··--------------

2-1450-00-190 FUND 2 RETURN ON INVESTMENTS -37,142 _-18,000 -18,000 --------- ··-·------- --- --·--- --··----··---··· -----

2-1510-00-601 COMMUNITY WORKS FUND 
--------~-----·-------- --- ·--- -·-- -- ·----·-·-··- ----·-· - --- -·· 

2-2999-00-910 FROM REVENUE SURPLUS 
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A 
ACCOUNT# 

MAIS 

E C 
DESCRIPTION 

DISTRICT OF KIT IM AT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

D T IL 
2015 ACTUAL 

V 
2016 FINANCIAL 

PLAN 

AB 
2017 FINANCIAL • 

PLAN 

- --------·---l-+--------·-···----------~-----------+--+----·----··-·--------++-------1-'-·-----

I 767 

A 

AC 
NOTES 

>----I----___,---·-----·-----·----------------------------·--··----------+-+--------- --··---·----------i--------------.. ---~------------------

768 WATER SERVICES 
i--- ---------- - -1--------------------------------1------~r--1-------------t--i-----------------------------------------

~ ~::_1110-.<J.0:7_9_9 --cW __ A_T_E_R_: P_R_O_P_E_R_T_Y_T_AX._T_R_A_NS_F_E._R _______ __,--+-------i,--~·------2_2_3_,5_0---jO •-r------_2_8_2_,000 _____________________ _ 

J!.2. 3-1300-00-102 CONNECTIQN __ F __ E_E_S ____________ ,_+--·----·-----·---------8~,_6_78-H _____ -_8~,o_o __ o 1-~-- -8,000 -------------------
m 3-1300-00-_10_4 __ H_YD_R_A_NT_131::_~1"_~L_FEE: _ -41,400 -41,500 L . ___________ -_4 __ 1,_50_0-t-1 ___________________________________ _ 

JJJ:_ '}_-_13_20_-0()_:_~()_3_ ~ULK SALES -2, 830 --_-62_:}8 __ ,._oo_oo __ oo+_- ······-------·--·--·-- -62-38 ,,000000 i-----------------·-----------------------------
2§.l _______ H_T ___ o ____ T_A __ L_: __ U_T_IL ___ I_TY ___ RA_TE_S _____________ l-l----------62_9__,,_85_0--+-+-------'----l-f --------~-t------------------------------·---

RETURN ON INVESTMENTS ------------+--+------1_3_,7_9_3+-+------- -15,000 ___ -15,000 784 3-1450-00-190 
1--- ---·· 

795 3-1510-00-600 COMMUNITY WORKS FUND - GAS TAX. 
~--- -·-·-··-----------+--1--------1---l-------------+--+-----------i----·----------·---------------

796 3-2999-00-910 FROM REVENUE SURPLUS 
---~---···-·--- -----~--------------------·--------------------l---<---------,-1-----------------+------------------------

_, ____ . __ -2_1_1 ~,3_1----11 ---l-------10_6~, 7_0_0+--4- -----·--------10_2, 700 836 CEMETERY: PROPERTY TAX. TRANSFER 
------·-·------

~ _6-_1~-0~-19_()__ ROI on_R __ E_S_E_R_V_E_S ________________________ -_14_8~,5_3_8--jl_-+------------1--,----··--------------i---------------------

~ 7-1340-00-180 ~~E:_!.§.13:X -SALE OF PLOTS j __________ -_1~,8_7_0, Lr--____ -_2_,5_0_0_+-c------------ -2,500 ------------------------! 

~ !:_1_3_~g:_0_o_:_1_13_1__ _C_E_M_E_T __ ER_Y_-_BU_R_I_A_L_C_H_A_R_G_E_S ______________ 
1 
______ -2_,_2_95----1---l _____ -_2_,8 __ 0 __ 0--f ·--- -·- ________ -.2~,_8_00-+--------------------------

~ 7-1340-00-182 CEMET~f3Y_:_l"_~E3_L __ E __ T_I_N_S_T __ A_L_L_A_T_IO_N ____ --+-+---- -795 -1,000
1 

-1,000 -·--------------------
~ 7_-1_34_0_-0~::_1_~~- _ -~~_M __ E __ T ___ E ___ R_Y ___ - _SA_L_E_O __ F _B_O_X_ES _______ 

1

_~ -------~ 1,320 -1,500 •-,,--------1 ~,5_0_0, I __ 
844 7-1340:00-184 _ MAUSOLEUM MISC, FEES & INTEREST -~--- -1,750 -2,500 -2,5QQL. _______________________ _ 
846 HEDGE DONATION I ---·-----·-·········--·----------------1-1--------+-+------·----- t----------+----------------·--··--···------··------··------

84 7 ---------,-+-T_O __ T_A_L_: C_E_M_E_T_E_R_Y_S_E_R_V_I_C_E_S _______________ 1-+ ____ -_8~,0_3_0+-+-________ :_1_Q2QQc--f----------1_0_,3_0_0_,___ _________ .. _____ . __________________________ _ 

850 L:_1~CJ:QO~o CEMETERY - INTERE_~I- ______ --------------l--+-------_8_02---l--~------------10,0 __ 0_0 __ i-1--------1~,0_0_0+-------------------------------
873 Revenues -31,673,977 -31,401,220 -29,081,420 

------ -------------------------·-··-·-···------------------+--t---~~--++·----~~~-1-1-----~--~--·--··-----------------------

~ ____ ---------++E_x~p_en_s_e_s __________________ l-+ __ __;;;;;2,,..9..,,.,0"""2 ..... 6,""2,,..9"'-2!--l-----_____;2;;;;9,,;12;;;;7""'6""16..;2.,.,_5._f--l------"2..;8"'"',0;..;a3'""""3""',2""'3 ..... 9 ------·------------------, 
875 CONTRIBUTION TO SUPPLEMENTAL -2,647,685 -2,124,595 -1,048,182 
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A E C 
_!_ --·------- ·-------··-

DESCRIPTION 

D I S T R I C T O F K I T I M AT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

D T IL V 

2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL 
(Excluding Capital) PLAN (Excluding 

Supplemental) 

3 EXPENDITURES-OPERATIONAL 

B1 

'y AB AC 
---- .. 

2017 FINANCIAL OPERATIONS: 2017 
PLAN (Excluding BUDGET TO 2016 

Supplemental) BUDGET 

-------------r--------·----------------------·------------ ---+---1-------1-1--------------- +-----···----------->--------------···-------

4 
- ------ ----- -------~---------------------------1----+----------+--f------------------+I-+--------- ------------ 1-------- ---------"'---

_Q__ic:':]l'ID_ 1~- -~T_O_TA_L_(;ENERAL GOVT SERVICES 4,059,3 __ 8 __ 4 ___ + __ , ____ 3~,9_2_8,,_7_24 __ +--, 3,862,456 -1.7% 

TOT AL: PROTECTIVE SE_R_V_IC_E_S --------------J,-1----5_,_39_9_,_60_8_
1 
_____________ __§, 080 ,3 7 5--f--t------- 6,366,9 __ 2 ___ 3+-------------4_._7°_Yo 6 - -------- ----

7 ______________ T_O_TA_L_:__-r~~-N_SP_Q_f3.TATION --------,-+------4~17_7_6~1 __ 8 __ 19 _____ 5,837,031 _______ 6 __ !000,944 _ 2.8% 

~ _______ TOTAL: ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 1,945,60Q __ . _______ 2~13_4_9_,0Q~-~ 2,38_2,347 1.4% 

-2_ ------H-TQ!!,L: _RE_C~_l::ATION & CULTURAL_SERVICES 4,586,900 -~ 5,645,643 5,790,361 -------~~_°;'o 

TQJ:A_L ___ : D_E_B_T __ C ____ H __ A_R_G_E_S ______________ --t---i
1 
_____ 5_8_9,~20 __ ~ ____ 5 __ 0_2--'-, 1_3_3 _______________ 5_04_,_13_3_

1
_____ 0.4% 10 

---·····-----

_11_ _FU_N_IJ_2 _____ TOTAL: SE\I\/E:B._ ______________________ f-
1 
_____ 54_4~,_34_4 __ +--+-----------501,500 _________ 569,000 1------- 13.5% 

_..11_ FUt-1_[)_3 _____ TOTAL: WAT_E_R ___________________________________ 9_4_0~19_7_1
1
_

1
___ 919,000 -~-----____ ~67 ,500 -----------~_-3°_Yo 

__:11_ F_U_N_D !___ TQ_f_A_L:_C_E_M_E_T __ E:_R_Y _______________ ,-..·"'., ____ 22_0_,_14_4_,--t-----------1_1_8 __ ,0_0_0 f--f--____ l_1_4~,0_0_0~----------_3_.4_°1c_o, 
--1±_ ______ , __ T0_"!:0_L _EX_P_E_ND_IT ___ U ____ R_E_S _________________________ ,_,_ __ 2_3_, 0_6_3,~5_8~-,--j-------?.5, 881,409 26,557,664 2. 6~ 

15 
- ···----------11-i------·---------------------~1-t--------l--+----·-·------····----------------1------------

1-1_6-I----- _ -- _A_dd_it~Cl_n __ a __ l T_r_an_s_fe_rs __________ ------ CEMETERY FUND --- __ 1_0_2~, 7_00_f-----------·-------

:A~:: ~~:~:~ ~· . · 1~ ~ ···~ ~~~:~~1 ____ -_--___ -::__-::__-::__-_··· 
RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES _ _ _--------------

29._ ________ __________ _________________ RESERVEFORLARGEEQUIP -~_1 ______ 125,466 

17 
---------·---·---1---------------··-·----------, 

18 
-·-·----------,--+-------- ------·-- -------------

19 - ------------ ------··--------------- ------------

-----------

_11_ __________________ ----------------------------------f-1-R_E __ SE_R_V_E_F_OR EQ REPLACE_MENT FIRE DEPT ~------- 230,409 __ 
1 
__________ _ 

22 
----·--·- --,----···------------------·---· 

23 

RESERVE FOR LARGE REC EQUIP 
------f--+---

RESERVE FOR COMPUTER SYSTEM UPGRADE 

50,000 
-·--

i---- ------~---·-- --·---------- . 
70,000 

---------- ---------+-, -·- ··-·---+-1------------

24 SEWER TO SEWER RESERVE 
....._ ----.. --------++-- --------------------·····---------+--,------------------- -----+--+---

25 

26 
-----~·---------- --------------------1--+----------t-l-- ---------;-,-

-·----

. 

1,475,575 
I--------------·---------- ------------------~--+--t-------+---J----··-·--~~-----------,-f---------~-

1 27 
------···~-- ------------------------- +-+--------l--1--------------1-1-- ------~ 

28 i Total with Transfers 28,033,239 

--

·---- ----------·-
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A 
,_.!._ ---··-----

2 - --·--··-----

197 - --------

198 
------

C 
·--····---

DESCRIPTION 

·--·--· 

DIST RI CT O F KIT I MAT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

D T L V 'ti 
I 

2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL 
(Excluding PLAN (Excluding 

_J Capital) Supplemental) 

EXPENDITURES-OPERATIONAL DRILLDOWN I ------

--·------- ·--·-·· 

B2 

AB AC AD 
----· 

I 2017 FINANCIAL 2017 BUDGET TO 
PLAN (Excluding 2016 BUDGET 

Supplemental) 

-·····---

220 FUND 1 TOTAL: COUNCIL 241,642 3§_7~76 270,88_0 __ -26.3% Council - ---------- ---· ------

251 TOTAL: ADMINISTRATION 2,988,122 2,801,418 2,805,418 0.1% Staff - ------··-·· ----------- ···--·- ---··---

306 TOTAL: BUILDING 287,434 267,772_ 279,100 4.2% Staff - ---···--- -- - -·· ------ - ----------

331 TOTAL: GRANTS TO OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS 542,186 492,058 507,058 3.0% MG, TT, Council 
333 TOTAL: GENERAL GOVT SERVICES 4,059,384 3,928,724 3,862,456 -1.7% 

334 ~1 - -·--------- ·-·---- ------··--· 

361 TOTAL: POLICE 2,001,879 2,416,941 2,563,594 6.1% SC 
1----·- -·------- ------·-·-·-------· ----- --·- -- -·---

379 TOTAL: FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,967,229 3,135,304 :3,271,011 4.3% TB - ·---- ----------

387 TOTAL: EMERGENCY MEASURES 10,9911_ 43,100 37,500 -13.0% TB 
- I---- --- ----------

399 TOTAL: BUILDING INSPECTION/BYLAW ENFORCEMENT 196,447 262,330 272,118 3.7% TG 
- ---- !------------

421 TOTAL: ANIMAL & PEST CONTROL 222,958 222,700 222,700 DG 
423 TOT AL: PROTECTIVE SERVICES 5,399,504 6,080,375 6,366,923 4.7% 

424 -1 -
[TOTAL: COMMON SERVICES-PWY. 

---··-···--

432 573,510 713,000 728,800 2.2% MM - -----··--·-···------- --------·· --

442 _ _TOTAL: GENERAL SERVICES-PWY. 196,708 260,600 284,800 9.3% MM - -----·---- --·----·--------

~--
TOTAL: ENGINEERING/OPERATIONS 507,122 _ 688,903 708,500 2.8% TG --------- ------- - ···----···- -----·-

489 TOT AL: ROADS & STREETS 2,384,3_T~_ 2,968,400 __ 3,024,850 1.9% MM - -------· ------ --· ------- -----------

497 TOTAL: STREET LIGHTS 271,815 312,200 313,200 0.3% MM - ----·-··-·-·-·- . ··-----··-------· ·---- ----- ---- -·----------------

~ TOTAL: TRAFFIC LIGHTS & SIGNS 65,085 81,000 _82,500 1.9% TG ---- ---- ----------~---

512 TOTAL: BRIDGES 57,856 60,000 65,000 8.3% TG - ···--·---- --···--··---·------·--··-- ---- ------···· --

518 TOTAL: AIR PARK 5,000 5,000 5,000 DG - ·-···-···------ -·-- ·--·-·--·---- ----- --·-------

529 TOTAL: PUBLIC TRANSPORT 715,337 732,928 773,294 5.5% DG 
531 TOTAL: TRANSPORTATION 4,776,811 5,822,031 5,985,944 2.8% 

532 - ~---·----- ··------ ·---

543 TOTAL: ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH SERVICES 481,486 516,250 501,300 -2.9% TG --- - ---------·- ···--------·-- ---------------

553 TOTAL: PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICE 94,625 121,433 123,788 1.9% MG - ---- ------ ----- ·--·----------~----

573 TOTAL: PLANNING & ZONING 363,542 489,000 4_Z"1:_,ooo -3.1% GS ,-- ------- -·--------------

586 TOTAL: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 409~ 493,514 516,300 4.6% RK 
··-·-·-· 

595 TOTAL: COMMUNITY PROMOTION 103,550 50,000 56,000 12.0% MG - ---·-·---- ----·-- -------------

603 TOTAL: LANDSCAPING/GRASS MAINTENANCE 206,089 338,000 342,000 1.2% TG 
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Nov 28, 2016 D I ST RI CT OF KIT I MAT 2 017 

OPERATIONS BUDGET 
B2 

A :E C IC T IL V AB AC AD 
DESCRIPTION 2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL 2017 FINANCIAL 2017 BUDGET TO 

2016 BUDGET (Excluding PLAN (Excluding PLAN (Excluding 

1-2-!---------,'+-----· -----------------------+-- --·---ca_p_it-al-) -- -f-5-u_p_p_l_em_e_n_t __ a __ l)-- I S,pplem,otal) 

1 

-- -----····- --~ - --- _:r_()_1AL:GARDENING_________ 231,390 L_ 25]J-- - -__ -_--9.4%1_M_G _______ _ 

TOTAL: CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 109,416 1 110,8381 1.3% RK 

I 

188,118 

619 107,904 

621 1,945,850 2,349,003 2,377,34i 1.2% 

~ -------·- ···-·---------------ll-1----------1--+- ------1----------------+-----------·--

404,695 

837,434 I 

1,038,314 

503,199 

: ~=·=---~-=--_-_;~;;~: :~~::::;N_E _A-DM_I_N-IS-T-RA--~1---o_N _____ ·-__ ==~=t=~---~~---t-,-----~-- -----l-+----- 1,;!~:!! __ ; __ --111-:::::::.=: .. -_._-~:-;::!:~~: ~-~-~-----=~=-==== 
~ ---····· TOTAL:_s_W_IM_M_IN_G_P_o9 __ L_______________ , -++---·_J_,384,537' _________ 3_.0_o/~_ry1_G _____ , 
658 __________ TO_T_AJ:: TAMITIK ARENA__________________ 718,674 4.8% _M_G _______ , 

--··-
428,346 

1,210,774 +-·-·----·-

1,344_,398 

685,431 

276,980 1 _______ 32 __ 7,_8 __ 5_1-+-------··-----6._0_%-+--M_G _________ _ 309,223 
... 

667 TOTAL: KIR ARENA 
- ---···--····-- ---------·----------------1--+---·---

193,966 1 ______ 3_0_?_~,5 __ 9_8+-------·-------1._6_%_,_M~----------297,871 
--

676 TOTAL: SUPPORT SERVICES 
--·---···---

694 TOTAL: PARKS 384,296 389,479 384,296 -1.3% MG 
700 TOTAL: RECREATION 3,638,884 4,665,522 4,797,651 2.8% 
1u·1 

288,050 
.. 

306,300 ' 
·-· 

--- -·~----------

708 
--·------

---·-·····------ -------··-·-·----+-+------- -·---------+-----·------------+------- -----

TOTAL: MUSEUM 
-----------·-- -------- 323,8_0 ___ 0_ ,------- _5_. 7_o/c_o 1 __ C_o_un_c_il ____________ _ 

576,590 587,421 715 TOTAL: LIBRARY 
- --------l-·-----~-------·-.. ----------------1--1----- 577,334 -1.7% Council _____ , 

721 TOTAL: THEATRE 83,200 86,400 91,400 5.8% Council 

723 TOTAL: RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES 4,586,724 5,645,643 5,790,185 2.6% 

728 I 
----··.,·--~---1------------------------- ------1-+--------+-f------------t-l-·----------+--·---- ---+-------··-·-·----

589,820 50?,..1_33 733 TOTAL: DEBT CHARGES 
- ----·------j -------------·-·--------,---1------- -+-t------ _5_0~4,_1 _33-+---- _______ 0_.4_0/c_o+-S_C ______________ _ 
734 

- ---------·--------·--------------·---------f--f--------+-f--------·····--··---->-+---------l-···---·-------·---·--------t 

544,344 13.5% TG 746 FUND 2 

779 
_____ 

1
_T __ O_TA_L_:_S_EW_E_R _______________________ -i----~ ------------

------- --+-+-·--- ------1---------- ---f-----------+------· ·-·-·----

940,971 780 FUND 3 - TOTAL: WAT __ E_R _____________________ ---+--r----- 967 ,500 ___________ 5 ___ .3_"{0-1-T_G _________ _ 
781 

220,144 
- -----------j- --------------------------+-+-----------+-+-----------,---t--------···---·t-----------------1--·-··--- ----

797 FUND 7 1TOTAL:CEMETERY 118,000 114,000 -3.4%TG 
- ---------- -·--------·--------- l--+----------1----t-+-----------+-----+-+..----------~--1---------·--

871 
.. 1---1------- .. ------------···- ----------···--------~!--+------ --t-t--------------~~-----------1---~-----·-·-----------

23,063,550 872 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,866,409 26,537,488 2.6% 873 ----·----- -----------------------------1------'-·-'---+-f-------' -------~-~----1----------------. 1-----------
1--- - - --------· ---·-····-----------------··-· .. ~-------------++-----------··---------- ------11------···--------
~1------------------·- ---------·----------·-·-------!·- --------+- -----------··----t--1--------------~------------+ i ______ -------

875 
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-----·----·-· 
MAIS DESCRIPTION 

------ -··-- ------ ... 

GRANTS 
-------------··-
-----~--------"" --· 
1-2140-00 GRANTS TO OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS: 
----·---··-··-- --- -·-··-·-·-
wo#19000 GRANTS TO COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS ---··-----
wo#19000 ARTS FOR YOUTH 

··- ·------- ---

-------1 wo#19001 COREY MOTORCYCLE SAFETY ---~---
wo#19000 ROBINSON RIDGE CABIN _______ ,, ____ 

--
wo#19000 KITIMAT SHOOTING SOCIETY -·------·- -·---
wo#19000 _fSITIMAT HEAL TH ADVOCACY GROUP (KHAG) 
wo#19001 NW PHOTO FEST ----·---
wo#19001 NON.i'_QLICY, POST-BUDGET 

·-·-· 
wo#19003 GRANT TO HIRSCH CREEK GOLF & WINTER CLUB 
-----r--- ·-·------

wo#19005 KUTE RECYCLING PROGRAM 
-·-·--·-

wo#19010 SOCCER CLUB -------- -------· 
wo#19015 SNOWFLAKE COMMUNITY FAIRGROUNDS -------
wo#19020 KITIMAT SENIOR CITIZENS ASSOCIATION-PROGRAM. 
wo#19025 STUDENT EMPLOYMENT GRANTS , 
-------·------- -----
wo#19075 FESTIVALS KITIMAT SUMMER STUDENT --- ·---

------------ __ ,, __ . 
TOTAL: GRANTS TO OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS ----------

·-·---·---~------
wo#35105 VICTIM WITNESS PROGRAM GRANT 

--··----
wo#40900 AIRPARK 
wo#40811 FESTIVALS KITIMAT --------·- ------
1-2770-00-290 ~MUSEUM GRANT ----------·- ----
1-2771-00-290 LIBRARY GRANT ---·-··--------·--- ----·-
1-2780-00-290 THEATRE GRANT --·---------·--- ·- ·--·--·--
1-2780-00-290 MET CAPITAL GRANT 

·-·--- ---- -----·----- . 

------ -----~---
TOTAL GRANTS 

DISTRICT OF KIT IM AT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

---'--· -----~--
2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL 2017 FINANCIAL 

PLAN PLAN 

--~ -------
·-----· 

115,940 195,000 5!5~.QQO 

I 
2017 BUDGET TO I 

2016 BUDGET 

I 

·--
I 
I 

-71.8% 
0.0% 5,000 10,000 10,000 

-- ---· f----------~·--
- 5,000 - 0.0% 
- - - 0.0% 

C 

NOTES 

----------

! 
--·· 

_ smc:1ll_travel grants 

-·--··-·--·- -
______ ._ 

-·-··-·--··-· 
o.0°lo",-

·--·------
- - - ---1 

10,000 15~()0() 15,000 
----· 
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A B C 

1 November 28th Presentation -2 
3 FIRST REVISED -4 YEAR IN -5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST 

6 
7 ITEMS PROPOSED 

8· 
9 FIRE DEPARTMENT 
10 Engine 11 - Over 2 years 2017 450,000 

T1 KFDIKEP Communications Upgrade as per 2016 Study 2017 50,000 -12 Total Fire Department 500,000 
13 -14 RCMP DETACHMENT 
15 Building Slab Repair (WSP) 2013 20,000 

T6 RCMP Exterior Stairs Upgrading (Carryover) 2015 11,000 -17 RCMP Building Front Door - 2016 5,000 
18 RCMP Gutter Replacement (WSP) 2017 10,000 

19 RCMP Expansion Tank Replacement (WSP) 2017 8,000 -20 - Total RCMP 54,000 
21 -22 ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE 
23 - Cat Room upgrades 2011 8,000 
24 Total Animal Control and Welfare 8,000 -25 -39 
40 MUSEUM & LIBRARY 
41 Museum Exterior Leak Sealing/Modifications Study - 2013 15,000 
42 Museum Artifact Cases 35 K total 2013 15,000 -43 Museum Map Cabinet 2016 2,000 -44 Museum Telephone System 2017 5,000 

45 Museum Laptop 2017 1,100 -46 -47 - Total Museum and Library 38,100 
48 -49 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
50 Main Office Reception Renovation 2017 20,000 -51 3 New Desks as per Ergonomics Report 2017 15,000 -52 Lobbyist 2017 90,000 

53 Phone System 2017 25,000 -
54 Total General Government 150,000 -55 LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
56 -57 PROGRAMMING PROJECTS 

D E F G H 

2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
REVENUE 

Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan 
FUND 

0 450,000 0 
50,000 0 1 50,000 
50,000 450,000 0 50,000 

0 20,000 0 0 
0 11,000 0 0 

5,000 0 1 5,000 
10,000 0 1 10,000 
8,000 0 1 8,000 

23,000 31,000 23,000 

0 8,000 0 
0 8,000 0 

0 15,000 0 
0 15,000 0 
0 2,000 0 

5,000 0 0 
1,100 0 0 

6,100 32,000 0 

20,000 0 0 0 
15,000 0 0 0 

0 90,000 0 0 
0 25,000 0 0 

35,000 115,000 0 

J 

D 
PAGE 1 of5 

K 

ORIGINAL 
Spent in 
2015/16 REQUEST 

- 450,000 
50,000 

500,000 

20,000 
11,000 
5,000 

10,000 
80,000 

126,000 

8,000 
8,000 

50,000 
10,000 
2,000 
5,000 
1,100 

68,100 

- 80,000 
15,000 
90,000 

- 25,000 
210,000 

25/11/2016 
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A B C 

1 November 28th Presentation -2 
3 FIRST REVISED -4 YEAR IN -5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST 

58 
59 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION -60 
61 RIVERLODGE -62 Painting of RL Siding (WSP) 2017 40,000 -63 Community room Kitchen Stove 2017 12,000 -64 Community Room Windows (WSP) 2017 30,600 -65 -66 RADLEY & HIRSCH CREEK PARKS -67 Annual Improvements Radley Park (New Water Line) 2017 30,000 -68 -69 TAMITIK ARENA 
70 Replacement of Chiller & Controls (WSP) 2016 165,750 

71 Structural Review of Spa/led & Cracked Concrete (WSP) 2017 6,500 
72 Local Repairs, Reseal Concrete Block Walls (WSP) 2017 64,635 

73 Design Lighting Upgrade (WSP) 2017 8,160 -74 
75 TAMITIK POOL -76 Investigate & Repair Main Lap Pool Leak (WSP) 2017 52,900 -77 Replace Alum Windows above Racquetball Crts (WSP) 2017 50,000 -78 Replace Pool Drain Supports (WSP) 2017 10,200 -79 Upgrade MMC2 (WSP) 2017 50,490 
80 AHU1 & AHU2 Soft Start Retrofit (WSP) 2017 12,000 -81 Install Surge Protection for Equipment (WSP) 2017 20,400 
82 -83 KITIMAT ICE RINK -84 Repaint Metal/Fibreglass Cladding (WSP) 2017 20,000 -85 Design & Specify Lighting Upgrade (WSP) 2017 8,500 

86 Replace Deteriorated Fasteners Metal Roof (WSP) 2017 25,500 -87 -88 GARDENING PROJECTS -89 
90 OUTDOORS 

91 New Cablecar Park Phase 1 (Land and clearing only) 2016 100,000 -
92 Total Leisure Services 707,635 -
93 -
94 PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
95 Minette Bay West CP 2015 117,000 -
96 Leisure Services Master Plan 2012 30,000 

D E F G H 

2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
REVENUE 

Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan 
FUND 

40,000 0 0 
12,000 0 1 12,000 
30,600 0 0 

30,000 0 0 0 

95,750 70,000 1 165,750 
6,500 0 0 0 

64,635 0 1 64,635 
8,160 0 1 8,160 

52,900 0 0 0 
50,000 0 0 0 
10,200 0 0 0 
50,490 0 1 50,490 
12,000 0 1 12,000 
20,400 0 1 20,400 

20,000 0 0 0 
8,500 0 0 0 

25,500 0 0 0 

0 100,000 1 100,000 
537,635 170,000 0 433,435 

0 96,575 20,425 0 0 
1,575 28,425 0 

J 

D 
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ORIGINAL 

Spent in 
2015/16 REQUEST 

40,000 
12,000 
30,600 

- 30,000 

70,000 
6,500 

64,635 
8,160 

52,900 
50,000 
10,200 
50,490 
12,000 
20,400 

20,000 
8,500 

25,500 

100,000 

611,885 

200,000 
30,000 

25/11/2016 
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A B C 
1 November 28th Presentation -2 
3 FIRST REVISED -4 YEAR IN 

5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST 

97 Douglas Channel West Area Master Plan 2017 100,000 
98 Downtown Parking Study 2017 20,000 --99 Wayfinding Year 2 - 2017 40,000 

100 Downtown Design Guidelines Update 2017 40,000 
101 Wakashan Pedestrian Realm Improvements - 2017 10,000 
103 Total Planning 357,000 -104 -105 ENGINEERING/ OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 
106 TRANSPORTATION AND OTHERS -107 Walkways 2017 450,000 --108 Wakashan Road Upgrade 2017 3,000,000 -109 Lahakas!Quatsino WIW Connection 2016 300,000 --110 Crosswalk at Nalabila and Wakita 2016 10,000 
111 GIS Implementation 14/15/16 32,000 
112 Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program 16/17 1,316,800 -113 Vehicle GPS 2017 15,000 
114 Relining Culvert at Goose Creek Dike 2015 60,000 

115 Landfill Phase 1 Cover 2017 75,000 
116 Forest Avenue Upgrading 2015 25,000 
117 Haisla Bridge - Design Criteria - 2016 15,000 
118 Redo Ortho and Lidar (Air Photo System) 2017 50,000 

ITT9 Tsimshian Traffic Loop Wiring 2016 28,943 -120 5,377,743 -121 SEWER UTILITY 
122 Sanitary Trestle Joint Repairs - Phase 2 2014 150,000 
123 PCC Upgrade 2015 3,567,145 

1124 Yukon and Ku/do Lift Station painting and roofing 2013 20,350 
125 - 3,737,495 
126 BUILDINGS 
127 City Haff ceiling light replacement-partial 2013 20,000 -128 Courthouse Lighting Upgrade 2015 10,000 -129 CoC Window & Door Phase 3 (Carry over) 2015 2,505 -130 City Haff replace Breaker Panel 2013 10,000 

131 Engineering Office Walls 2005 15,000 
132 PWY Garage lighting Upgrade 2015 15,000 -133 PWY Air Conditioning (WSP) 2015 15,000 
134 PWY Salt Shed Structural Steel 2015 20,000 
135 PWY Carpenter's Shop - 2015 10,000 
136 New PWY Vehicle Barn Electrical (WSP) 2015 25,000 

D E F G H 

2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
REVENUE 

Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan 
FUND 

20,000 0 80,000 0 0 
20,000 0 0 0 0 

0 40,000 
40,000 0 

0 0 10,000 1 10,000 
81,575 125,000 150,425 10,000 

450,000 0 1 450,000 
0 2,250,000 750,000 1 3,000,000 
0 300,000 
0 10,000 0 0 
0 32,000 1 32,000 
0 1,316,800 1 1,316,800 

15,000 0 0 1 15,000 
0 60,000 0 0 
0 75,000 0 0 
0 25,000 0 0 

5,000 10,000 0 0 
50,000 0 0 1 50,000 

0 28,943 0 0 0 
520,000 4,107,743 750,000 4,863,800 

0 150,000 0 0 0 
0 1,167,145 2,400,000 1 3,567,145 
0 20,350 0 
0 1,337,495 2,400,000 3,567,145 

0 20,000 0 
0 10,000 0 
0 2,505 0 
0 10,000 0 
0 15,000 0 
0 15,000 0 0 
0 15,000 0 0 
0 20,000 0 0 
0 10,000 0 0 
0 25,000 0 0 

D 
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ORIGINAL 
Spent in 
2015/16 REQUEST 

80,000 
20,000 
40,000 
40,000 
40,000 

450,000 

- 450,000 
- 3,000,000 

300,000 
10,000 

9,000 50,000 
1,316,800 

15,000 
60,000 

100,000 
25,000 
10,000 
50,000 
28,943 

5,415,743 

400,000 
32,855 3,000,000 

4,650 25,000 
3,425,000 

35,000 
10,000 

7,495 10,000 
10,000 
15,000 
10,000 
15,000 
20,000 
10,000 
15,000 

25/11/2016 
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A B C 

1 November 28th Presentation 
I--

2 
3 FIRST REVISED 

4 YEAR IN 
I--

5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST 

137 PWY Carpenter's shop wood storage shed (Carry over) 2015 5,348 ,___ 
138 Tamitik Roof Completion and Upper Metal Cladding 2014 210,000 ,............,. ,___ 
141 357,853 
1--

142 OTHER 
143 Hedge at Cemetery 2014 13,950 
144 - Cemetery Patio Repair 2017 35,000 

48,950 145 ,___ 
147 WATER UTILITY 
148 Pumphouse SCADA Control Antenna 2015 50,000 
149 Turbidity Meter 2017 22,000 

115G Pump 68/Backup Power Design (Water Intake) 2015 750,000 

151 822,000 
156 

157 Total Engineering Services 10,344,041 
""Tv"C> 

159 TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL 12,158,776 
160 ALLOWANCE FROM OPERATIONS- 2017 
290 I Funding Shortfall -
292 History of Budget Allocation to Supplementary: 2013 -
293 2014 -
294 2015 -
295 2016 -
296 2017 -
297 -
298 Alternate Project Initiatives - Not in 2017 Budget 
299 - Mountain View Housing Society Fund Application 2017 975,000 
300 Electronic Sign 2014 75,000 -
301 Bear Aware 2015 18,000 -
302 Storage Container on Mounted Base 2017 17,500 
303 Portable Wheelchair Ramp 2017 15,000 -
304 Riverbank Erosion - Repair 2017 1,501,500 -
305 Floor Scrubber 2017 15,000 -
306 Training Ground lmpr. Project - Build Reserve Yr 2 2015 50,000 -
307 Refinish Pool Deck Floor Areas 2017 125,000 -
308 Guard Chair Replacement Year 1 2017 5,000 
309 - Pool Climbing Wall 2017 35,000 
310 - Replace High Diving Platform 2017 43,500 
311 Riverbank Accretion Survey Phase 1 & 2 2017 195,238 ,___ 
312 Fitness Room Equipment Yr 2 of 3 2014 10,000 

D E F G H J 

D 
PAGE 4 of 5 

K 

2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
REVENUE ORIGINAL 

Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan Spent in 
FUND 2015/16 REQUEST 

0 5,348 0 0 4,652 10,000 

0 210,000 1 210,000 250,000 

0 357,853 0 210,000 410,000 

0 13,950 0 0 20,000 
35,000 0 0 1 35,000 35,000 
35,000 13,950 0 35,000 55,000 

0 10,000 40,000 0 0 50,000 
22,000 0 0 1 22,000 15,000 

107,500 20,000 622,500 1 750,000 1,060 100,000 

129,500 30,000 662,500 772,000 165,000 

684,500 5,847,041 3,812,500 9,447,945 9,470,743 

1,417,810 6,778,041 3,962,925 9,964,380 11,444,728 
1,048,182 

369,628 I Tax Increase Reouired for 2017 FundinQ: 4.71% 
2,615,297 Tax Increase Required for Full Fundinq: 9.83% 

2,367,445 Tax Increase for Infrastructure Maintenance 14.83% 

2,104,337 
1,994,309 
1,048,182 

857,000 118,000 0 0 1,000,000 
75,000 0 1 75,000 75,000 
18,000 0 0 18,000 
17,500 0 0 17,500 
15,000 0 1 15,000 15,000 

1,501,500 0 1 1,501,500 1,501,500 
15,000 0 1 15,000 15,000 
50,000 0 0 0 - 50,000 

125,000 0 1 125,000 125,000 
5,000 0 0 0 5,000 

35,000 0 0 0 35,000 
43,500 0 1 43,500 43,500 

195,238 0 0 0 43,500 
10,000 0 0 0 10,000 

25/11/2016 
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A B C 

1 November 28th Presentation ,___ 
2 
3 FIRST REVISED ,___ 
4 YEAR IN 

5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST 

313 Haisla Blvd Beautification Yr 2 
1--

2014 30,000 
314 Cablecar Playground (Equipment) 2017 70,000 
315 Repave Chilko Park Area 2017 40,000 
316 Centennial Park Totem Pole 2016 75,000 ,___ 
317 Band Stand & Stage (HTC) 2016 350,000 
318 New Trail HCGWC - Smith to Coho Flats 2017 15,000 ,___ 
319 RL Covered Area by Soccer Field 2016 45,000 
1--

320 Angle St Park Playground 2015 60,000 
321 Heron Wading Pool Renovation 2015 180,000 -
322 Fire Alarm System - Kitimat Ice Rink 2016 75,000 
323 Museum Text Panels 2017 5,000 -
324 Museum Student Intern 2017 5,000 ,___ 
325 Museum Dehumidifiers 2017 800 
1--

Main office Reception Renovation - Additional 326 2017 60,000 -327 Dog Park 2016 60,000 ,___ 
328 Recycling Building (shell only) 2016 1,676,829 
329 Pool Fitness Room-Rubberized Flooring & New Equipme1 2016 20,000 -330 Wozney Park Landscaping 2016 30,000 

D E F G H 

2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
REVENUE 

Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan 
FUND 

30,000 0 0 
70,000 0 1 70,000 
40,000 0 0 0 
75,000 0 0 0 

350,000 0 1 350,000 
15,000 0 0 0 
45,000 0 0 0 
60,000 0 1 60,000 

180,000 0 1 180,000 
75,000 0 0 0 

5,000 0 0 
5,000 0 0 

800 0 0 
60,000 0 
60,000 
26,829 0 1,650,000 Debt Financed 
20,000 
30,000 

j 

D 
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ORIGINAL 
Spent in 
2015/16 REQUEST 

30,000 
70,000 
40,000 
75,000 

350,000 
15,000 
45,000 
60,000 

180,000 
15,000 

5,000 
5,000 

800 

25/11/2016 



36

Department 

Project Title 

Estimated life 

Replaced Item 

2017 BUDGET 
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT REQUEST 

Fire 

Engine 11 (pumper) 
Replacement with tanker/pumper 

20 yrs 

1997 Spartan pumper 

Date: Sept.28, 2016 

Budget amount 

Are there going to be increases in Operating or Maintenance Costs each year? 

JUSTIFICATION 
Notes: The existing Engine 11 is due for replacement in 2017. The 
current state of the engine, in consultation with the head mechnic is that it 
is in a condition of replacement due to age and the increase in 
maintenance, rusted frame rails and rusted brackets securing the water 
tank. The frame rails are showing significant rust and it is recommended 
that the truck be replaced within the next year or two at maximum. 
Continuing in the direction of multi-use trucks, it is recommended that a 
tanker/pumper be considered. This type of truck provides additional water 
supply for rural areas but also the firefighting capabilities and use.It is 
recommended that the building process starts in 2017 for delivery in 2018. 
Progress payments to be made in 2017 and final payment completed on 
delivery in 2018. The total cost of the truck is approx. $800,000.00 
depending on the US dollar. Progress payments of approx. $450,000 would 
be required in 2017 and the remaining on delivery in 2018. 

Priority ranking (as below): 
Safety 

1. Safety 

2. Environmental/Legal Compliance 

3. Other A) Long-term Cost Reduction 
B) Service Improvement 
C) Maintain Service 

$450,000 

$0 
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Department 

Project Title 

Estimated life 

Replaced Item 

2017 BUDGET 
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT REQUEST 

Fire 

Communications up-grade Date Oct 18, 2016 

Budget amount 

Are there going to be increases in Operating or Maintenance Costs each year? 

JUSTIFICATION 
Notes: Up-grades to be completed as per recommendations 
from the study. These up-grades to be completed in 
prioriyequence as per recommendation from consultant. 

Priority ranking (as below): 
Safety and service improvements 

1. Safety 

2. Environmental/Legal Compliance 

3. Other A) Long-term Cost Reduction 
B) Service Improvement 
C) Maintain Service 

$50,000 

$0 
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District Of Kitimat - Capital Project I Asset Data Sheet 2016/2017 

Project Data 

Project 
Public Works Department 

Area 

Project Title RCMP Building Front Door 

Project/ 
Asset ID 

Project/ 
Asset High 
Priority 

Date 2017 

Project/ Asset Description 

Project Purpose To provide disabled access to front entrance of RCMP building 

Results 

Install Automatic disabled access door for front entrance of RCMP building , with remote 

Scope of Project push button 

Justification Increase disabled access standards 

Cost 

Estimated Cost $5000 

Method of 
Capital 

Financing 

Quantity 1 

Operational Cost 

Schedule 

J Project Milestone J Date; 
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District Of Kitimat - Capital Project/ Asset Data Sheet 2016/2017 

Project Data 

I, 

Project Public Works Department 
Area 

Project Museum Exterior Leak Sealing/ 
Title Modifications Study 

Project/ 
Asset ID 

Project/ 
Asset Med 
Priority 

Date Summer 2017 

Project / Asset Description 

Project Purpose . Investigate options for controlling building leaks 

Results 

Scope of Project 

Justification 
Building is leaking in multiple places ,study needed to investigate causes and options for 
repair 

Cost 

Estimated Cost 15000 

Method of Capital 
Financing 

Estimate Quality 

Schedule 

Project Milestone Date 

Work is weather dependant , July/ August 
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Personnel 

I Person I External forces 
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District Of Kitimat - Capital Project/ Asset Data Sheet 2016/2017 

Project Data 

Project 
Public Works Department 

Area 

Project 
RCMP Gutter Replacement 

Title 

Project/ 
Asset ID 

Project/ 
Asset Med 
Priority 

Date July/ August 2017 

Project/ Asset Description 

Project Purpose Installation of rain gutters to improve roof drainage 

Results 

Installation of rain gutter system on higher sloped roofs to stop runoff onto lower roof and 

Scope of Project any areas where gutters are absent 

The existing gutters do not extend far enough to catch draining water at higher sloped roofs 

Justification 
and at valleys. 
Gutters installed at remaining elevations, and where upper roofs drain directly onto lower 
roofs to avoid further staininQ and alQae build-up as currently observed. 

Cost 

Estimated Cost 10000 

Method of 
Capital 

Financing 

Estimate Quality 

Schedule 
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Project Milestone Date 

Work is weather dependant , July/ August 

Personnel 

I Person I External forces 
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( 

( 

Thank you for additional funding in 2016 for the Haisla redesign, 
·signage, and the map cabinet. For 2017, funding for the following 
prioritized items is needed: 

9 $5,000 for text panels - Haisla redesign. The journey to fully 
fund the Haisla heritage display has been difficult. Private 
sector funding from industry has proved very limited causing 
fi.mds once available for panel production to now be used for the 
purchase of museum-quality cases. One industry stated that 
receiving Kitimat Community 
Foundation funds for the same project 
was considered a form of double 
dipping-that a separate request to the 
industry for the same project would be 
denied. The Museum wishes it had 
known this fact at the time of 
Foundation application as it would 
have asked the Foundation for more 
than $5,000. Additionally, the federal 
depaitment providing the bulk of the 
funding fot the cases and their 
installation would not cover the 
installation fee by the Artifact Mount 
Preparator, further reducing the 
amount provided. More avenues for 
fundit1g are currently being sought. 

+ $5,000 for the student intem. Building 
Careers in Heritage Institutions, 
Young Canada Works, Canadian 
Heritage has provided $10,000 for the 
intern, ai1d the employer must fund the 

- re ma1.nmgainom1L Thei otal cost of 
this position is $1~,751. 

$5,000-for a telephone system. The 

I Museum 

D_lstrlcfof l<ltlma t 

'Canada Cultural Spaces.Fund 

I 1<ltlmat Communl~-y Foundation 

!Rio Tinto, LNG Canada , l<l tlmat LNG 

·Communl,t~~~ m_f ng ~rant 

I 
, Cases: 

13 Cases -glass, metal, sliding doors 

'

Graphic ~nels.Productlon ... 

La.Y.ou!{Deslgn 

\Shleplng Cost-Burnabyto ICltlmat 

! C~ ~: assembly and lns~allatlon (Includes accommodation) 
I • . 

!Design 

I Des!nner-Travel{Accommodatlon 

1 Guest Curator 
1· . 
Mounts 
(--

i~a.~.rre_earatlon • f!!aterlal5.!_ assembl_v,. _r,alntlf!~. 

Deficit 

19 

Current Proposed 

15,000 15,000 

15,000 I 20,000 

39,108 39,108 

5,000 . ~~ 
~00 2_,5 00 

4,958 , 4,~58 
I 

81,566 , 86,566 . 

43,330 43,330 

3,390 3,390 

3~500 3,_500 

3,316 3,316 

G,.240 6,240 

8,600 8,600 

1,100 1,100 

3_,_500 3_,_500 

2~_604 1 24_,_604 
I 3,500 , 3,500 

- -101,osO: · 
------

101,080 
I 

19,514 , • 14,514 . 

Museum is cunently investigating upgrading its telephone system. The Meridian handset and Norstar 
switchboard system dates to 1986. There have been difficulties with programming, sound quality, and 
volume. 

• $800 for dehumidifiers - the current two dehumidifiers have closed holding tan.ks that are impossible to 
clean. Mold grows and bleach is poured in to kill it. The openings are not large enough to use a brush. 
Functionality - very loud fans, rattling paits. 

$1,100 for a laptop-the current laptop is four years old. It has slow navigation and doesn't join the 
networkwell via wifi. When not hardwired to the network it has a tendency when not to bump the user out 
of the collections database or freeze, causing data loss. The user must continually save the record after 
each data edit. 
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Department 

Project Title 

Estimated life 

Replaced Item 

2017 BUDGET 
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT REQUEST 

Finance 

Main Office Reception Renovation 

20 Years 

Existing Counter, nearby walls 

Date 

Budget amount 

Are there going to be increases in Operating or Maintenance Costs each year? 

JUSTIFICATION 

Notes: This is a safety item in terms of office 
security and ergonomics at the front counter. If 
option 2 or 3 or choosen, in addition to the 
reception area, the building inspector office and 
conference room will become much more 
functional. The additional costs for option 2 
would be $60,000 and for option 3 $80,000 

Priority ranking (as below): 
1 and 3 

1. Safety 

2. Environmental/Legal Compliance 

3. Other A) Long-term Cost Reduction 
B) Service Improvement 
C) Maintain Service 

17-Nov-16 

$20,000 

$0 
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Department 

Project Title 

Estimated life 

Replaced Item 

2017 BUDGET 
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT REQUEST 

Finance 

Main Office Desks Date 

Budget amount 

15 Years 

3 New Desks 

Are there going to be increases in Operating or Maintenance Costs each year? 

JUSTIFICATION 

Notes: This is a safety item in terms ergonomics. 
An ergonomics examination in 2016 called for 
replacement of 3 desks in the main office. 

Priority ranking (as below): 
1 

1. Safety 

2. Environmental/Legal Compliance 

3. Other A) Long-term Cost Reduction 
B) Service Improvement 
C) Maintain Service 

17-Nov-16 

$15,000 

$0 
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District Of Kitimat - Capital Project I Asset Data Sheet 2016/2017 

Project Data 

Project Information Services 
Area 

Project Title Telephone System Upgrade 

Project/ 
Asset ID 

Project/ 
Asset High 
Priority 

Date Q1 2017 

Project/ Asset Description 

Project Purpose 
To integrate Fire Hall, Riverlodge & Tamitik into the telephone system upgrade started in 
2016 

Results 

Purchase telephone & controllers for Fire Hall, Riverlodge & Tamitik. Program equipment 

Scope of Project and integrate into existing infrastructure 

Reduction in number of telephone lines rented from Telus (20 lines out) 

Justification 
Brings all telephones into one network under the control of the DoK, simplifying 
management 

Value-add services for users - voicemail to email, auto-attendant & seamless call routing 

Cost 

Estimated Cost $25,000 

Method of Capital 
Financing 

Quantity 1 

Operational Cost $2,500 p.a. 
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Department 

Project Title 

Estimated life 

Replaced Item 

2017 BUDGET 

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT REQUEST 
LEISURE SERVICES 

Riverlodge Stove 

20 - 25 years 

Yes 

Date 

Budget amount 

Are there going to be increases in Operating or Maintenance Costs each year? 

JUSTIFICATION 
Notes: The existing stove has passed its life expectancy of 
25 yeas by 12 years. It is not 37 year sold and the wiring is 
starting to degrade. Replacement parts are hard to find if 
not impossible. The stove top has elements which are not 
working properly and the oven takes longer than normal to 
heat up. The stove is used for a variety of community 
events, rentals, summer programs and cooking classes. A 
complete breakdown of this stove would cause a loss of 
revenue for all of these areas. 

Priority ranking (as below): A - B -------------
1. Safety 

2. Environmental/Legal Compliance 

3. Other A) Long-term Cost Reduction 
8) Service Improvement 
C) Maintain Service 

10-0ct-15 

$12,000 

$0 
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Department 

Project Title 

Estimated life 

Replaced Item 

2017 BUDGET 
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT REQUEST 

LEISURE SERVICES 

Annual Improvements - Date 
Waterline Replacement 

Budget amount 

40 years 

Yes 

Are there going to be increases in Operating or Maintenance Costs each year? 

JUSTIFICATION 
Notes: Continue with annual improvements to Radley and 
Hirsch Creek Park for improved operations as 
recommended by 2002 Master Plan. The Radley Park 
Water line is in need of replacement. There is a water leak 
in the line and it will be difficult to impossible to find. The 
original line is nearly 40 years old and has had several dig 
ups to fix water leaks. The line currently can not supply the 
required water to the washrooms at the covered area nor is 
there room for expansion if required in the future. 

Priority ranking (as below): A - B 

1. Safety 

2. Environmental/Legal Compliance 

3. Other A) Long-term Cost Reduction 
B) Service Improvement 
C) Maintain Service 

10-0ct-15 

$30,000 

$0 
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Department 

Project Title 

Estimated life 

Replaced Item 

2017 BUDGET 
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT REQUEST 

LEISURE SERVICES 

Chiller - Tamitik Arena 

40 years 

Yes 

Date 

Budget amount 

Are there going to be increases in Operating or Maintenance Costs each year? 

JUSTIFICATION 
Notes: Existing Chiller is past its life expectancy. Critical 
to operation of the arena. Pressure tested in 2015 and meet 
current standard, but Boiler Inspector advised it needs to 
be replaced due to its age. Council provided $70,000 in 
2016, but it was discovered that the cost of replacement 
was $165,700, thus the project was short $95,740. Chiller 
replacement has been reccomneded by WSP, Boiler 
lnpsector and Refrigeration Mechanic. 

Priority ranking (as below): A - B -----------
1. Safety 

2. Environmental/Legal Compliance 

3. Other A) Long-term Cost Reduction 
B) Service Improvement 
C) Maintain Service 

10-0ct-15 

$95,750 

$0 
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2 -

Nov 28, 2016 

A E 
ACCOUNT# 

MAIS 

C 

D IS T RI C T O F KI TI MAT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

CB F 

I 

2015 ACTUAL 
H 

2016 FINANCIAL 
PLAN 

L 
i2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 
I DRAFT 

F 

M 
NOTES 

927 3-2999-00-910 SURPLUS FROM CURRENT YR OPERATIONS -244,420 - ------- ----- ---1--1-+---------~---j--+---------···----- -------------1-----------------·-·" ___ ,. __________ _ 

928 
------H--- -------------·--·--·-------------f- ------------+-+-----·- ----------f-+--------

------------ _ TOTAL EXPENDITU_R_E __ s ____________ ----- -1,-______ 6_9_6_,_,5 __ 5_1+ f------9_1_9_,_,o_o __ o_t---t 967,500 

FUND TOTAL ,___. __________ I_ 930 -10,000 

931 6-1460-00-190 ROI on RESERVES 
·-·-------jl-------

1 ------------------···-·-·----------- ----------~-------····-----··----~----------

932 KITIMAT MUNICIPAL CEMETERY 
l--f-+--------148, 538 

----------f-!-+-

- -------------------------------------1~!-+------·-
i ________ B§_VENUE-MUNICIPAL CE_M ___ ET __ E_R_Y _______ l ___ '_ 1 ___________ 1-+-- ------------·-----····-----------

935 

936 PROPERTY TAX 
1------1-------·-- --·-----

~:_1_110~ ___ FR_Q_fv1_Q_l::_~_E:f3/\L REVENUE PROPERTY T_AX·-----t-1--+--------2_11~,_3_1_ 1 +--f-------1_0_6_,_, 7_0_0-,_1 ______ _ -102,700 

938 
- ------~-----f---------- -·-·---·-···--·------------ -----l---+----------------·-------1-- -----------------··---- ----------------

~--

940 

TOTAL: PROPERTY TAX ---------------- ____ -_2_1 ~1,_3_11_+-+---·-------------1_06, 700 -102,700 

---- ~-----------++-----------------------------------+--+-!---- --------------++-------·-------l-+----------··+---

941 SALE OF SERVICES 

942 7-1340-00-180 CEMETERY- SALE OF PLOTS --------,-i-+-----·--··------1~,8 __ 7 __ 0_f-f-______ -2,500 ____________ -_2~,_50_0_1 _________ _ 

~,!-~3'1_Cl_-_(l():_1_fl1_ CEMETERY- BURIAL CHARGES ___ -2,295
11
_1 _____ -2~,_80_0_, __________________________ -_2_,~8_00-+------

I __ -1_340-0Cl_:.1~? CEMETER_Y __ -_T_A_B_LE_T_IN_S_T_A_LL_A_T_IO_N ____ -----+--+-1 ______ -7_9 __ 51 -1, 000 __ -1,000 _____________________________ _ 

7-1340-00-183 CEMETERY-_§/\_l:._E:_(2£:_BO?<_E:_S _________ --+-H,---------1_,_,3_2_0++ ______ -_1,500+--t-------1_,_,5_0_0 _______ _ 

I:13_40-_D_0:184__ MAUSOLEUM MISC, FEES & INTE:_f3_E:_ST -1,750 -2,500 -2,500 

---------1------ ·- ·· ·----------------------- -1·-f----------+-t-----·-- -----11-r------- I-------------·--··-------------::: ::~~-~~=-=If oT AL: SALE oF sE:~1cEs ____ -_8_, 0_3_0 f-f----------10 ____ ·_3 __ 0 ____ 0 __ 
1 
__ "·· __ ---_--__ --_---_·-:_-_--~----1~0~,3~0--0-4-f-_-__ ~----------~----~--~~~-:_----~-~-----·-· ___ -___ -_-__ -_-__ 

~--------I REVENUE FR0_!'.,1__()':fVN SOURCES- hedge reimbursement -----~-----------f-1---------·---------·--------------------~---------

951 7-1460-00-190 CEMETERY - INTEREST -802 -1,000 -1,000 
952 _ _I_ _____ ·_ ------------ --l--l!-f----------1- ---------+-+---------------------------+------

953 TOTAL: REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCES 
•-f--------__ 80 __ 2+-f--------------~1,co_o10_,_f--------~1,oool-------------·-------------

954 - ------H----------···--·-···-··--······---------+-f--f- --·--------++--------------------!--1----------1--·---·- --- ---------------·----------
955 

956 

_____ ___, __ TO_TA_L_R __ E_V_E_N_U_E_S ____________________ ,-t~-------·2_20, 144 -118,000 -114,000 

-~--- ------+-+---------·'---·i------------+-------------------------····---·--

957 EXPENDITURES-MUNICIPAL CEMETERY 
-----·-·- -·--------------f---l---l---------l-1--·--------------1---l~--- --·-----------+-----------

~---··--

959 7-2560-00 
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Nov 28, 2016 

A 
ACCOUNT# 

MAIS 

IE C 

D IS TR I CT O F KI TI MAT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

ICE F IQ H L 
2015 ACTUAL 11 2016 FINANCIAL 12017 FINANCIAL PLANI 

11 PLAN ! _ DRAFT II 

I I ! 

F 

M 
NOTES 

Ii i I 
9!0 wo#B5319115 MAUSOLEUM BUILDING MAINTENANCE ____ [___ 10,612r~------------1-5~000---:-[------1-0,-0-00-+-I -------------------------------

961 :-~!~:i_~101 -_ c-EMETERYGRouNoMAINTEN_AN_c_E ________________ I ________ 14,2s8[[ 34,ooo-l __ 3s,oool ---------~-------------_-_-_--_----_-_______ _ 

~ wo#86313 CEMETERY GARDENING/LABOUR & EQUIP I 8,0ooll~ 8,000 -1--------~,_QO_QI-- ---------

~:: ::::763::~21123 ~~~;MCE~:ING 2~:; :~ t------ 4;:666 ___ ----- -----------4;'.666 i---------------------- -

965 ;~~~;~~-----C-REMATIO_N_INITRMENTS 5,685 5,500 _______________ 5.500r------- --------------------

~ :::::::: --- -1:~A~i~~~~::~TING ________________________ - _________ ~ :;;; ~:~~~ 1----- -{~~1---
~~~ ~::5~r =~= ,s, .83, ~-·---·····. ----------~::_--ii _______________ ~--~:=~---------------_-

972 r ~==.::.::::.:: 220, 1441 r 118,000 1--==-~ 114,000~-=---·-----------------
~ ==== ~-=======j-~--:,.,.7,6851+----- -2,124,59,f ··1,048,14-----_-_--_--_-------------------
:E!.. Revenues I -31,673,9771 -31,401,220 __l _______ -_2_9~,0_8~1,~4_2_0

1 
_____________ _ 

~ Expenses _ -----11 29,026,292 29,276,625 __ ?_8,0~_3_,2~_9+ ______________________________ _ 
979 Net -2,647,685 -2, 124,595 -1 ,048, 182 
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